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METHOD OF SURVEYS

Three seperate grids were established on the Arthur Lake
property. Baselines were run at an azmith of 340°, Cross lines
were run off the baselines at 100 metre intervals. Pickets were

placed at 25 metre intervals on all lines.

Magnetic readings were recorded at every 25 metre station.
Diurnal corrections were made to all total magnetic field data

collected.

MaxMin HLEM readings were recorded at 25 metre stations. The
cable length used in the sﬁrvey was 150 metres, with a cable

length of 100 metres used on some detailed lines.
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SPECIFICATIONS ON THE
GEONICS EM16

VLF RECEVIER
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Probably the most popular and widely used electromagnetic instrument, the EM16 VLF
receiver makes the idsal reconnaissance tool for mapping geological structure. This can be
attributed to its field refiability, operational simplicity, compactness and mutual compatibitity
with other reconnaissance instruments such as portable magnetometers and radiometric
detectors.

The VLF method of EM survaying, ploneered by Geonics, has provento be asimple economical
means of mapping geological structure and fault tracing. The applications are many and
varied, ranging from direct detection of massive sulphide conductors, the indirect detection

of precious metals and radioactive deposits, and mapping groundwater contamination in
fracture 20nes.

FEATURES

® The EM16 measures the quadphase as well as the Inphase secondary field. This has
the advantage of providing an additiona! piece of data for more comprehensive
interpretation and also allows a more accurale determination of the tilt angle.

® The secondary fields are measured as a ratio to the primary field making the
measurement independent of absoluls field strength.

Specifications

MEASURED QUANTITY Inphase and quadphase components of vertical magnetic
field as a percentage of horizontal primary field.
{i.e. tangent of the tilt angle and ellipticity)

SENSITIVITY Inphase +150%
Quadphase 140%
RESOLUTION +1%
QUTPUT Nulfing by audio tone. Inphase Indication from mechanical

inclinometer and quadphase from a graduated dial.

OPERATING FREQUENCY 15-30 kHz VLF Radio Band. Station selection done by
means of plug-in units.

OPERATING CONTROLS On/0f1 switch, battery test push button, station selector
switch, audio volume control, quadrature dial,
Inclinometer.

POWER SUPPLY ‘ 6 disposable *AA" cells

DIMENSIONS 53x215x28cm

WEIGHT Instrument 18k

Shipping 8.35kg
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SPECIFICATIONS ON THE

APEX PARAMETRICS LTD.

MAX MIN 1II SYSTEM
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SPEGIFICATIONS :

| ,
| Fracuancinmg:

222,444,888, 1777 end 3885 Hz,

Modoa of Dpneration: pMAX: Tranamittar coil plane andg re-

eelver coll plera horizontal
{Max-coupled; Honizortal-losp
mede). Used with refan cable,

R FCE l\/E [@ N Tranemitter collplone harizan.

tal and recelvar coll plana ver.
tical (Min-oouplod moda),

SEP 10 1992 Used with reference cebie,
V.

L. 1 Tranamittar coliplana  versi-
cal and recelvar coil plene hari-

i A tal (Vertical-loop mode).
MlNlNG LANDS ma\‘\"H ﬁ:ed wlch:nub neﬁ'omnc

Coll Seperationn:

Paramotoers Foonc:

Rondauts;

Scaln RAonges:

NOW ALSO ‘4%
QUADRATURE
FULL SBCALE,

Readobility:

cable, in parsllsl linea,

25, 50,100,180, 200 & 250m (MMI)
or 100, 200, 300, 400.600 and
BOO fe. (MMIF).

Coll aeparstiona in V.L.moda mot re-
stricted to fixed values.

- In-Phsos and Qusdrature compo-
nonte of the secondary fiold in
MAX and MIN modesa.

- Tiit-angie of the votal field i VL,
mode .

- Aytomatic, direct readeut on
20 mm (3.5") edgewlaa meters
in MAX and MIN modea. No nutli-
ing or comMpenaation Necessbry.

- Tile angle and rull in BOmMmM ecdge-
wiae meaters in ViL.mode,

nPheoet :20%,£100% by push-
button switch.

Ouedratura: 220 %, £100% by push.
button awiteh,

Tile: £¥75% slopo.

Null (VL)) Semaltlviby adjusteble
by sepsration switah,

in-Phese end Quadrature: 0.23 %
to O.8% ; Tilg: 1%,

Foprausbilliy t0.25% to £1% narmally, depending
: on conditiong, fragquencies erd coil
separation used.

ronemilttor Qutput . 28212 : 220 AtmB
- 4d44Hz 1800 AtmE

v BRSMz: 120 ArmR
e 1777H2: BO AP
- 35SEHz ¢ B0 AEM?

g ooves @Bottncios: 8Y trans, redio typo botteres (4),
Life: epprox. 38hra. continuous Cu-
ty (alkaline , 0.6 An), less in cold

weather,
Trait o
Battarine; 2V 6 AN Gal-type rechargeable
bettary, (Chargor supplied),
Hetnroncy Goblo ngbht: weight &-conductor teflon
cable for minirmum frotion. Unahiald.
ed. All referente cables optiona!
6v extra coat, Pleaae apocify.
Voice Link: Bulit-in intercom eystem for

voica sommunication batweon ro-
oelver and tranamitter oparators
In MAX angd MIN modos, via ra-
farance cable.

indicator Lightn:  Built-in gignel end refarerce wam-
img lights %o indicata erroneous
raadings ,

Teonmpmeatuera Ranpue: =40'C €0 +80°C (- 40°F to+140°F).

Reaaivae  Walghe: 8kg (43 1ba.)

Trannmittes Wuaight: 13kg (28 1ba.)

Bhipping Wolight: Typloglly BDkg (135iba.). depand-
ing on quentitieas of raference

cable and battering included.
Bhipped In two field/ahippng cases.

Buocitioatiana sub|oct to onpnge wWithaut AaALLIEatioA

A=

PARAMVMIETRIOCS LIMITE D

200 EBTEELCASE RD. £., MARKHAM, ONT, CANAOQA, L3R 1G2

Phone: (4187 4251812

Cablea: ARPEXPARA TORONTO Teolax : NOTEESRRINSUATALK T BRAIMBER:

06+966775 APEXPARA MKHM
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SPECIFICATIONS ON THE GEM SYSTEMS

GSM-8 PROTON PRECESSION MAGNETOMETER
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1. GENERAL YHFORMATION -2-

1.3 INTRODUCTION

She GSN-8 is a portable ome gamma* proton precession magneto-
meter designed primarily for hand held and base station operati-
one, but adaptsble for other Earth’'s uagnetic field measurements
ke airborne/marine surveys, pipeline and cable detection and
tracking, treasure hunting and ground vehicle-borne surveys. It
xeasures a total {scalar) value of ambient magnetic field dis-
playing it in gammas {nanoteslas) on a five digit 1 cm bigh
liquid crystal display(LCD), within only 1.85 sec. from the start
cf the measurement initiated by a pushtbutton.

AS the direction of magnetic field vector in disregarded, no
leveling of a sensor im needed and fast surveys are possible.

Autcmatic cycling feature, pPushbutton controlled enables
direct application in base station and vehicle borne Surveys On
land and water. As cycling speeds faster than one reading per sec.
are available optionally, airborne 8 are feasible too.

In hand held operation the sensor is elther staff mounted or
carried in a back pack for hands free operation. For back pack
operation nonmagnetic batteries aye recommended.

The standard complete consists of:

1 Console with NiCd hatteries

1 Sensotr with cable

1 Staff, collapsible, ar sectional

1 Shoulder hamess,. belt hamess

1 Charger, input 110/220v 50/60Hz, output ?5mA constant currant
1 Hancal

1 Carrying case

There are many options avaiiable, including custom modificati-
ons.For full details cosult CEM Systems. Hajor options are:*t

1. Analog output 0-99 or 0-999 JaPRAS

. Nonmagnetic rechargeable or disposable batteries

- Shorter or longer cycling pericd, from 0.9 sec. to 24 hx

« Bxternal battery package for full day of operating in
cycling mode

. Back-pack for freer movement of an operator during sur-
veys.

Vi e WwN

* One gamma is 0™ >Gauvss or 10" %7es1a

**Standard features are listed in Chapter 2. Specifications
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1.2 EARTR'S MAGMEYTIC PIELD

Pigure 1 shows nominal distribution of Barth's magnetic field in
kilogammas, with dotted lines separating equatoriai and polar re~
giong. In polar regions an ipclination of magnetic field vector

is clogser to verticail, while in equatorial regions it is nominally
horizontal. To obtain the best precession signal and suparior gqua-
1ity of operation, the senmor must be aligned accordingly. Orien~
tation 1ine at the side of the sensor should be oriented vertically
in polar regions and horizontally in equatorial regions. Although
waximum signals are achieved by aligning the sensor orientation
lioe closa to the actual directiom of the magnaetic field, it is ge-
neraly not necessary to go beyond horizontal/vertical orientation
wmentioned abova.

Range position on a front panel of the instrument should initiaslly
be selected closest to a nominal value of magnetic field shown for
particular region in fig.). As local distributions of magnetic

field could be considerably altered, a proper range position should
be determined by first valid reading of the magnetometer {first two
digits of the display show a real magnetic field value for the place
of measurement). During a survey, the field value may change beyond
initially used range and the Range switch position should be adju-
sted accordingly, although the GSM-8 will generally work correctly
on several adjacent ramnges.

Local ferromagnetic objects like acrews, nuts, pocket knives,
nickel coins, wristwatches, tools etc. may impair the quality of
measurement by modifying the value of local magnetic field being
measured or in drastic cases by even destroying the proton precession
signal due to excessive gradients. For best results ferxomagnetic
objects should be kept away from the sensor. NiCd batterijes, al-
though slightly magnetic, do not produce visible effect on measu-
rexents if the sensor is installed on the staff and kept at arms
length away from the operator and the console. For back-pack in-
stallation of the sensor a nonmagnetic set of batteries is recom-
mended.

' RECEIVEF
SEP 10 1992
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2. SPECIFICKTIONS

1l g, 0.5 gamma optional

] gaa over operating cange

20,000-100,000 gamma in 23 ovexrlapping steps
Tp to 5000 gammy/metre

FAMUAL PUSEBUTTON, new reading every 1.85 sec..
display active between readings

CYCLING, pushintton Snitiated, 1.85 sec. period
SEEFTEST, pushbuttan oontrolled, 7 sec. period

VISUAL: 5 digit 1 om {0.4") high Liguid Crystal
Display, visible in any acbient light

RIGITAL: Multiplied precession frequency and
gating pulse

MBIOG: Optional 0-93 or 0-999 gamm

Pemits externally triggered operation with pe-
riods longer than 1.85 sec. [optional minimm
period 0.9 sec.)

12v 0.7A peak, Zed standby

INTERMAL: 12V 0.75Ah HiOd rechargeable battexy
3,000 readings pex full charge

EXTERDL: 12-18V

Inputs 1107220V 50/6082; output: 14V 5o DC
=35 to 455C

QOSOLE: 15hdScom (6xFxt®)

SRISOR: léxTom dia (543" dial

BIAFF1 1150 (10") extended, 53cm (21°} col-
Yapsed, or 4 45cm [18%) sections

2.Txg (6 1b) per standard complete with batte—
ries

LS GEPrITCSOLNYUWILANIN ag =
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3) Short depressina cf the pushbutton Wi1al 2patiate a SINGLE REACING.
Initaataon is marked by a colon siter second digit of tne Jispisy.
The colon srays liqhted only duaring polarization interval. TFhe
value Gf measured magnetic ficld appears on the display in sanwas
after about 1.85 scc. and stays displayed until the next readang is
taken or the instrument switched off. Incorrect readings are marke
by decimal points, which stay displayed with the reading.

b} In SELFTEST MODE the pushbutton is pressed permanently. This mode
consists of one noxmal reading of maonetic field, d:splay test
{displaying 88888) and battery test. Battery voltage is shown in
although accurate only about 5%. 7Phis cycle is being repeated as
long as the pushbuiton is depressed.

£} In CYCLING NDDE the pushbutton is depressed during polarizina inte
unti)l a new reading appears on the display and then yeleased. Afty
display and battery tests, the instrument will start cycling auto-
matically at the rate of one reading in about 1.85 sec. A short
depression of the pushbutton at any time will stop cvcline (after
completing the cycle under wayl.
Cyclina mode is very convenient Jor base station and wvehicle borne
operations or for a quick check-up of instruxente consistency.
Howewver, as it results in a larce number of readinas and relativel
fast draining of the batteries, the cvcling mode can optionally be
disabled to prevent accidental initiations in a field.

Before starting a survey the batteries and the display should be check
Battery voltage for fully charced batteries must be above 12,500 on th
display. No survey should be started with battery voltaoce being below
11,000 oV as shown on Lhe display.

3.3 EXTERNAL BATTERIES

vhile internal batteries satisfy any requirements for norsal hand held
{portable} oparation even in cold weather, use of external batteries
be necessary for base station or vehicle borne operation where avtomatic
cycling is needed. For this purpose any 12V car battery will be satis-
factory, although lightweiaht external battery packaaes with sufficien
capaclty for 6-8Bhr of cycling operation may be ordered from the manufa
wrer.
leads of the car battery can be connected directly to pins D (positive)
and E (negative) of the Chareer/Interface connector at the side of the
console. VUse of higher voltage batteries {up to 18Y)} requires that in
ternal NiCJd batteries be disconnected by opening an internal two pin
connector. Alternatively the batteries can be removed from the consol
by remcvina the instrument out of the case and then removing two screw
at the ranae switch side of the larger PC board, pivoting the board for
90 deqrees and undoino four screws holding the battery pack. Use of
batteries of nore than J® may Jamace the instrument.
Exrternal vatrery packs for dispesabie $ or © size batteraes, specia)
Alzaline or Mercury flat pack hattevies are available from ranufastures

. -9 - .

GSM-8 mmlymim&wmfamsimalcmmimadmml

¢ wechanical conditions of the cable, sensor and display wisdow.
Due to possibilitiec of gathering wagnetic dust, the sensor, cable and staff
should be pericdicaly weshad with soap or detergent and water, Bejtnd that a
oomal *oonnon sense cane® should ensare lasting use in xagh field oonditions.

mumémmmmmmtmwmmunm
Zying case, with sensor disoonnected from the oansole.

Batteries should be kept charged when stocing Be Dstnment. As 3i0d batte-
riec have a maroxy , cyclesotpartialcbugimuﬂﬁsdamlwwymltin
Wemiw.msmbemedbyievmles foll discharging and
charging. Relatively fast discharge can be achieved by setting the instnment
into cycling. Hommal charging will take I4-16hr, shile fast charging using
special charger (available fxom the manufactuver} can be ompleted within 3-4hr
Spare NI03 batteries are readily available from the sapufacturer.

Sensor ceble might oocasionaly get danaged or tacken in heavy use, Wen repai-
ring be careful to connect oentre wire to positive temminal of the sensor
and pin A of input connector. All other wires and a shield are conoected 1o
negative terwinal of the sensor and pin B of input connector. Pins C and D of
the input connector aust he shorted; the short acts as the sain switch.

Use of japroper extermal battery or shart cirouit in the eensor-ceble assanhly
mnxy blov a fuse (instrument appears ourpletely dead). Spare fuses are foued
on the amller of tho two boards. The fuse sust be soldered in, but it is
highly recamended that the cause of malfunction be previously deteminad and
recoved, 3f senscr shoet is , an oim-metes can be used to measure &
resistance between pins h and 8 of the input conmector. Tt wast be within
15-20 O,

4. FAINTERACE MU REPAIR

5. HARRANTY

The GoH-8 is warranted against dafects in materials and worksanahip for & pe-
riod of 15 mmths from the date of shipping.

Any defects resulting from posmsl use in this warvanty period will be repaived
free of charge by GEN Systems;or its suthorized representatives.

m&ﬂ&m&%ﬁyﬂwm ad will ba
retumed to the custaxer €.0.0. - g "fi':

.
ﬂnmwmmmdmeumdm&mtmﬂnhm
if the instrurent 38 opened or terpered with by any person not avthorized by
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Fircure 3.1 [ 4!'

3. CPERATDIG DISTRCTIOS

3.1 DTRAMENT DESCRIPTION

Hajcr parts of the sagnetanster are stown in fig. 3.1

11) SENSOR, optimized for high sensitivity and gradient tolerance
12) PILANG P10G, to £i1] the sensor with proton rich liquid {(kerosene or similar)
{3) CABLE OCtNACTOR

(4 CAHLE

(5! ORIENRRTION LUE

{6} STAFY

(7) SAOULIFR STRAP

(8) SBHSOR CABIE ORECTLR/CH-OFF SHITON

19) RAONGE SWITCH

(10) DISPIAY WNOW

.11} PUSBBUTICH, o initiate a desived mnde of operation

(12) CHARGER/INTYRFACE COMGCTOR for digital/analog output and axterral trigger,
charger or extermal batteries

3.2 SET-UP AD OFERNTTHG PROCEDURES

GM-8 iz shipped with fully charged internal batteries, veady for field opera-
tion. 70 set-up the instnment, the sensoxr should be attached to the staff with
correct direction of the orientation line and the staff extended. Connecting the
cable to the front pancl sots the instnuent in standlyy state. The display may or
may rot light at thias poiot.

The Rapge switch should now be evitched to position closest to the local total
magnetic field intenaity as shown in £ig. 1.1

Operation of the GN-8 is intemally sonitored and incorrect readings {due to
extermal interference, ewessive gradient or intemal breakdown) are marked by
two decimal appearing after thind and fourth digit of the display. Readings

poims
marked decimal points should be di .
Ffor best ts the Range tch always be set to the position closest w

the first two digits of the displayed value of wagnetic field. Duxing surveys this
may seod occagsicnal otrrection.

There are three podes of coperation of GR4-8:

T T3am s - —d3=
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a)  Short Jepressina ¢f the pushbutton wWilal nitiste a2 SINGLE READING.
Initiatdch is marked by a cclon sfter second digit of the disgiay,
The colon stays lighted only during polarization interval, The
valug of measared maconetic facld appecars on the display in 2anas
after about 1.85 sec. and stays displayed until the next reading is
taken or the instrument switched off. Incorrect readings are marke
by decimal points, which stay displayed with the reading.

b) In SELFTEST MOOE the pushbutton is pressed permanently. This sode
consists of one normal reading of maonetic field, display test
{displaying 88888) and battery test. Batbery voltage 3s shown in
although accurate only about 5%. This cycle is being repcated as
long as the pushbutton is depressed.

c) 1n CYCLING MODE the pushbutton is depressed during polarizina inte
until a new reading appears on the display and then released. Afte,
display and battery tests, the instrument will start cycling auwto-
matically at the rate of one reading in about 1.85 sec. & short
depression of the pushbutton at any time will stop cvcling (after
conpleting the cycle under way).

Cycling mode is very convenient for base station and wvehicle borne
operations or for a quick check-up of instrumente consistency.
Bowever, as it results in a large number of readinas and relativel
fasi draining of the batteries, the cvcling mode can optionally be
disabled to prevent accidental initiations in a field,

Before starting a survey the batteries and the displav should be check
Battery voltage for fully charced batteries must be above 12,500 on th
display. No survey should be started with Latiery voltaoe being ixlow
11,000 & as shown on the display.

3.3 EXTERMAL BATTERIES

Yhile internal batteries satisfy any requirements for norsal hand held
{portable) operation even in cold weather, use of external batteries
be necessary for base station or vehicle borne operation where automatic
cycling is needed. For this purpose any 12V car battery will be satis-
factory, although lightweioht extéernal battery packages with sufficien
capacity for 6-8hr of cycling operation say be ordered from the manufa
urer.

feads of the car battery can be connected directly to pins D (positive)
and E [neqgative) of the Charaer/Interface connector at the side of the
congole. Use of higher voltage batteries {up to 18V} requires that in
ternal NBiCd batteries be disconnected by opening an internal two pin
connector. Alternatively the batteries can be removed from the consol
by remcvina the instrument out of the case and then removing two screw.
at the ranae switch side of the lavger PC board, pivoting the board for
9) deqgrees and undoino four screws holding the battery pack. Use of
batteries of pore than 1% may danage the instrusent.

External cattery patks for disposable O or D size batteries, special
Alsalsne or Mersury flar pack battevies are availsble frox ranufactarel

4. MAONTERALCY. ND REPATR

@l-amgenemlytaintamm frec eswept for occasional cleaning and visuval
xechanical conditions of 1the cable, sensor and display wisdow.
Due to possibilities of gathering magwetic dust, the seneor, cable and stafé
should be pericdicaly washed with soap or detergent and sater. Peytnd that a
ommal “oamon sense cane® shouwld ensure Jasting use in rough field conditims.

mmwmwm&mmtmmmwmm-
zying case, with sensor disconnected from the oonsole.

Spare NiDJ batteries are readily available from the sanufactorer.

Sensor veble might cocasionaly get damaged or bwcken in heavy ume. When repai-
Ting be careful to connect oentre wire to positive terminal of the sensor
and pin A of input connector. All other wires and a shield are comected to
nogative terminal of the sensor and pin B of input conmector. Pins C and D of
the input connector must he shorted; the short acts as the main switch.

Use of igproper extermal bettexy or short circuit in the sensor-ceble sssably
say blow a fuse {instnment appesrs ompletely dead). Spare fuses are found
on the smller of the tvo boards. The fuse smst be soldered in, but it is

resistance between pins A and B of the input connectox, It sust be within
15-20 O,

The Ga-8 is warTanted apinst dofects in materials sy) sorkeanship for 2 pe-
riod of 15 mmithe from the date of shipping.

Ay defects resulting from zovmel use in this warventy period will be repaived
mdmmmw,«;umwum

“RECEIVEr ™
'SEP 101992

MiNING LANL S BRANC

T —Z

aam

LLGAGEPrPrIZTSOLNUYWIAALANIW




ORI

41P11INEQRRY 2, 14568 KNIGHT ®1®C

TABLE OF CONTENTS

page
INTRODUCTION ......... Cerereasaens sess s s anus 1
FIELD SURVEYS ........ tras e ces st s esan b s an 2
DATA PREPARATIONS .....:0:05000800s sessesaasae 5
INTERPRETATIONS ......icev0eetnsncasassssannas 6
RECOMMENDATIONS ......000:4 tee s e ves e e s o s u s 7

APPENDIX 'A' - HUSSEY GEOPHYSICAL INC. Invoice of geophysical
field work, Arthur Lake area, Shining Tree
area, Natal & Knight Townships, Ontario.

APPENDIX 'B' - F.J.R. Syberg, Geophysicist, Invoices

APPENDIX 'C' - Listing of geophysical data

ATTACHMENTS:

Fig. No. Contents
1l Arthur Lake South Area, Geophysical Interpretations
2 Arthur Lake Center Area, Geophysical Interpretations
3 Arthur Lake South Area, MaxMin HLEM 444 Hz
4 Arthur Lake South Area, MaxMin HLEM 1777 Hz
5 Arthur Lake South Area, Total Magnetic Field
6 Arthur Lake South Area, Total Magnetic Field

Upward Continued 20 meters

7 Arthur Lake Center Area, MaxMin HLEM 444 Hz

8 Arthur Lake Center Area, MaxMin HLEM 1777 Hz

9 Arthur Lake Center Area, Detailed MaxMin 444 Hz
10 Arthur Lake Center Area, Detailed MaxMin 1777 Hz
11 Arthur Lake Center Area, Total Magnetic Field
12 Arthur Lake Center Area, Total Magnetic Field

Upward Continued 20 meters

13 Arhtur Lake Center Area, Detailed VLF~EM Annapolis
14 Arthur Lake Center Area, Detailed VLF-EM Cutler
15 Arthur Lake North Area, MaxMin HLEM 444 Hz
16 Arthur Lake North Area, MaxMin HLEM 1777 Hz




INTRODUCTION
This report concludes on geophysical surveys conducted in the
field by Hussey Geophysical Inc., Timmins, Ontario, and

compiled/interpreted by the writer of this report.

The survey area is located in the Shining Tree area, Natal
Township, Sudbury District, and Knight Township, Timiskaming
District, both in the Montreal River Mining Division of

Northern Ontario and in the vicinity of Arthur Lake.

The exploration project commenced as a joint venture between

KRL Resources Corp. and Cross Lake Minerals Ltd.

The geologist in charge of the project was Mr. K. Filo, 535

Bartleman Street, Timmins, Ontario, P4N 4X2.

The mining property consists of 43 mineral c¢claims the numbers
of which are listed as follows:

1131052

1131057
1131059 |
1131070 - 1131079
1131021 - 1131029
1131033

1131035 - 1131040
1131046 - 1131051
1131041 - 1131044

The recorded holder is David V. Jones, 909 Government Road,




South Porcupine, Ontario.

The survey techniques used to explore the above property has
consisted of VLF-EM, total magnetic field and MaxMin

horizontal loop induced electromagnetics.

The surveys were conducted over three grids. These have been
denoted the South, Center and North areas. Arthur Lake is

located between the Center and North areas.

Detailed location of the property and survey location with
respect to property boundaries are shown in Figures A and
B, and otherwise referred to in reports by Mr. K. Filo, dated

March 15, 1992.

Access to the property is from Timmins, Ontario, over Highway
144 to Highway 560 to sShining Tree. From there access
continues along Highway 560 to the £first powerline. At this
powerline the claim group is reached over a gravel road in a

northerly direction along the powerline.

Required reporting for assessment work purposes and not
referenced in this report are referred to in the above report

by Mr. K. Filo.

FIELD SURVEYS

During 1991 VLF-EM surveys were conducted on the property.




These surveys include the following coverages with 100 meter
line spacings:

South area - 6.84 line km.

Center area - 17.3 line km.

North area - 26.5 line km.

These surveys were digitized and entered into computer files
for further analysis and incorporation into presentations and
interpretations of reported geophysical surveys. This field
work has previously been reported for assessment work
purposes and in this respect only included in this report

with reference to interpretational matters.

The amount of field work is summarized by Hussey Geophysical
Inc., see APPENDIX "A". The break-down of this work is as
follows:

Linecutting:

South area - 9.67 line km.

Center area - 21.7 line km.

North area - 45.85 line km.

TOTAL ....... 77.22 line km.

Total Magnetic Field:
South & Center area ..... e rs s cearsses 25.63 line km.
North area surveyed but not reported due to lack of

anomalies.
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INDUCED ELECTROMAGNETICS:
MaxMin HLEM .......... e e e s eanens . 65,49 line km.
VLF-EM:
Details line in Center area......... s 2.8'1ine km.

The presentation of the field survey results consist of:
1) Government requirements
i) Postings and profiles for HLEM and VLF-EM,
ii) Contour plans for total magnetic fields.
iii) Listings of Field Observations.
2) Corporate requirements
i) Profiles for HLEM.

ii) Contour plans for VLF-EM and total magnetic fields.

The interpretational results are displayed on separate plans.
These are due to previous surveys and reported field survey

results.

The VLF-EM stations used were:
1) Annapolis, Maryland - 21.4 kHz

2) Cutler, Maine - 24.0 kHz

The MaxMin HLEM frequencies used were:
l) Low - 444 Hz

2) High - 1777 Hz




The cable length for the general survey was 150 meters, and

for detailing lines 100 meters.

DATA PREPARATIONS

Previously reported VLF-EM data due to the transmitter
stations located in Cutler and Annapolis was key-entered into
computer files. Whereas original dip angle measurements had
been reported in units of percent slope, these were converted

to dip angle degrees.

Appropriate computer programs were used to generate
representations of the VLF-EM data whereby in particular the
dip angle measurements could be filtered in directions
perpendicular to the direction to the transmitter stations.
The purpose of the filtering was to eliminate biases in
observed field data, eliminate certain topographic effects

and reduce survey grid bias distortions in contour plans.

All the horizontal loop data was analyzed establishing a
datum for the in-phase and out-phase components. Appropriate
adjustments were applied with the additive constants being
6.0% for the in-phase .component and -1.0% for the out-phase

component.

The total magnetic field data was diurnally corrected during
field operations conducted Hussey Geophysical Inc. The

contour plots of the magnetic data are submitted for field




observations and the 20 meter upward continuation. The
purpose of the latter has been to provide a presentation of
the total magnetic field with reduced impressions of near

surface geological erratics and survey grid biases.

All profile and contour plans were draughted on a Hewlett-

Packard digital plotter.

INTERPRETATIONS
The interpretations of the geophysical data are submitted on
separate plans for each grid, excluding the North grid

because no appropriate anomalies were observed in this area.

Arthur Lake South Area

A coincident HLEM and VLF-EM conductor is noted in the
vicinity of 300-E from about 100-8 to 700-S. A strong VLF-EM
quadrature signature would indicate that this anomaly is due
to massive suplhides, or a combination of massive sulphides
with graphitic components. The total magnetic field in the
vicinity of the above EM anomaly is relatively low suggesting
a zoning in the underlying geological column towards
sulphides as opposed towards oxides.

Other anomalies indicated in this area appear to be due to
faults or contacts. A HLEM anomaly located on line 1300-S and
300-E coincides with fault/contact type VLF-EM anomaly. This

anomaly is probably due to local concentrations of sulphides
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along an above type of structure.

Arthur Lake Center Area

Two strong HLEM anomalies in the northwestern part of the
survey coincide reasonably well with a VLF-EM anomaly. This
configuration is strongly suggestive of a fold structure with
strata coincident sulphide mineralization. This anomaly

coincides with a relatively low total magnetic field.

A VLF-EM anomaly sub-parallel to survey lines 200-N and 100-N
between stations 300-E and 700-E is coincident with a lake.
Although no VLF-EM observations were made over the lake the
dip angle and quadrature observations north and south of the
lake clearly indicate an anomaly. Because of the survey line
orientation this anomaly cannot be confirmed by the HLEM
survey. This anomaly is suggestive of a low conductivity
causative source in the geological column, perhaps high in

silica and responding primarily to high frequency EM signals.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1) No further exploration is recommended in the North Area
and west of the powerline.

2) South Area
The EM anomalies located in the vicinity of 300-E from
about 100-S to 700-s should be cpnfirmed with vector SP
( self potential ). Subject to such confirmation an IP

survey should be considered.




3)

Similarly, the HLEM anomaly on line 1300-S at about 300-E
warrants vector SP confirmation with the potential of
considering an IP survey.

Center Area

The EM anomalies in the northwestern part of the survey
area requires a vector SP survey in order to arrive at a
better correlation between geophysical data and limited
diamond hole logs. Subject to the results of a SP survey
an IP survey and further diamond drilling should be
considered.

The VLF-EM anomaly sub-paralleling lines 200-N and 100-N
between stations 300-E and 700-E cannot be tested with
exploration methods other than diamond drilling. Subject
to further diamond drilling on the property it |is
recommended that this anomaly be drilled to determine the

cause of the anomaly.

Respectfully submitted,

F. J. R. Syberg, Geophysicist




CERTIFICATE OF QUALIFICATION

I, F.J.R. Syberg, 2228 Franklin Street, Vancouver, B.C.,

hereby certify that:

1) I graduated from the University of British Columbia in
1967 having obtained a B.Sc. degree majoring in geophysics
.and geology.

2) I have practised my profession since graduation.

3) I have been engaged in mining exploration and production
since 1956.

4) I am responsible for all computer programs used to process
the field data.

5) 1 have no interest whatsoever in the property described
herein or the securities of KRL Resources Corp.

6) I grant KRL Resources Corp. permission to use all data
and information contained in this report as the company

may see fit.

Dated at Vancouver, B.C. this_/ é day of

4/ 7(/ rs%éf%
77 / 7

Fred J.R. Syberg, Geophysicist
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[ INVOICE_ ]

KLR Resources Corp '

v

|IN ACCOUNT WITH' |HUSSEY GEOPHYSICS INC.

714 MACLEAN DRIVE
TIMMINS, ONTARIO

P4N BA1
TEL: (705) 267-3412

hsscnnrnon:l

Mag Survey North Grid

43,.8km at $75/xm
OST 7%

#2
$3265.00
$ 229.95
Total (53;;4.95 A
;Balance oved $687

G.S.7T. d' R102431897
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Linecutting 9.67xm at $260/km
North Grid 21.7km at $260/km C.anarret Q&LWQ
North Grid #2 45.88km at $260/xm

Total 77.22km at $260/km $20 077.20
Mag 25.63km at $75/xm $ 1 922.25

H.E.M. Survey 65.49km at $130/km $ 8 513.70
VLF 2.8km at $75/km . $ 210.00“

Sub-Total 723.15

GST 7% $ 2 150.62
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INVOICE

To: KRL Resource Corp. January 16, 1992
From: Fred Syberg

Re: Shining Tree Area

Digitize VLF-EM data 4 days @ $150.00/day $600.00
Processing data 3-1/2 days @ $200.00/day §£700.00
Survey Boundaries 1/2 day @ $200.00/day $100.00
Plotting plans 1-1/2 days @ $200.00/day $300.00

MaxMin data profiling
and Interpretation

with spotting DDH 1l day @ $300.00/day $300.00
Total $2,000.00
Less Advance 200.00
Outstanding $1,800.00
! //7 -
44

Fred Syberg, Geophysicist




INVOICE

To: KRL Resources Corp.
From: Fred Syberg
Re: Arthur Lake Project, Shining Tree Area, Ont.

Period: Jan. 17 to Feb. 15 (incl.), 1992

Geophysical Interpretation, etc,
3 days @ $300 IOO/day ® % 5 5 ¢ 2 5 2 % 8 8 8 ® & 8 8 & 5 0 2 B e 900.00
Digitizing, processing and plotting

15-1/4 days @ $200.00/day.. s eeesnecssnssnsse 3,050.00

$3,950.00
Less AAVaAnNcCes ......coceoevoosens terreeansssees (800.00)
< 3 - 5 $3,150.00




INVOICE

To: KRL Resource Corp. March 20, 1992
From: Fred Syberg

Re: Shining Tree Area - Feb. 17 to present (complete)

Processing geophysical data, contour plotting,
binding reports, etc.

10-3/4 days @ $200.00/day ....c.cvveevsvssees 2,150.00

Interpretation and reporting

2‘1/2 days @ $300000/day e 8 5 5 5 8 8 8 0 % 5 8 0 B 08 R 750.00
Total ......ciiivennnnn teertestese et eer a0y $2,900.00
-/ /

Fred Syberg, Geophysicist
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CENTER AREA - VLF-EM Annapolis

Contents
+esss Line no,
«+sss Station no.
«+se. Relative x-coordinate
+++s++ Relative y-coordinate
«2s++ Dip Angle - degrees

¢ees++ Quadrature - percent




.

NEWA.XYZ

50-N
50-N
50-N
50-N
50-N
50-N
50-N
50-N
50-N
50-N
50-N
50-N
50-N
50-N
50-N
50-N
50-N
50-N
50-N
50-N
50-N
50-S
50-8
50-8
50-8
50-8S
'50-8
50-8
50-8
50-8
50-8S
50-8
50-S
50-8
50-8
50-8
50-s
50-8
50-s
50-8S
50-8
50-8S
150-N
150-N
150-N
150-N
150-N
150-N
150-N
150-N
150-N
150~N
150-N
150-N
150-N

800E
780E
760E
740E
720E
700E
680E
660E
640E
620E
600E
580E
560E
540E
520E
500E
480E
460E
440E
420E
400E
400E
420E
440E
460E
480E
500E
520E
540E
560E
580E
600E
620E
640E
660E
680E
700E
720E
740E
760E
780E
800E
840E
820E
800E
780E
760E
740E
720E
700E
680E
660E
640E
620E
600E

800.0
780.0
760.0
740.0
720.0
700.0
680.0
660.0
640.0
620.0
600.0
580.0
560.0
540.0
520.0
500.0
480.0
460.0
440.0
420.0
400.0
400.0
420.0
440.0
460.0
480.0
500.0
520.0
540.0
560.0
580.0
600.0
620.0
640.0
660.0
680.0
700.0
720.0
740.0
760.,0
780.0
800.0
840.0
820.0
800.0
780.0
760.0
740.0
720.0
700.0
680.0
660.0
640.0
620.0
600.0

Thursday, April 9,

50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
-50.0
-50.0
-50.0
-50.0
-50.0
-50.0
-50.0
-50.0
-50.0
-50.0
-50.0
-50.0
-50.0
-50.0
-50.0
-50.0
-50.0
-50.0
-50.0
-50.0
-50.0
150.0
150.0
150.0
150.0
150.0
150.0
150.0
150.0
150.0
150.0
150.0
150.0
150.0

[

« & e e & o & * = e & & & & e ® & & e o o v s ° =

e + @ .

t
MEFFMNDNAODYWEOOOOMUTOUINEREREREEFEDDEOTOO O & OO &N

ON O N WWNFRFMMEOONNNEROAdEMRERERER B RPOOONSWOOITDNWO OO WY

1
- . e * e

!

[
[a) &}

-22.8
-20.3
"'906
5.7
13.5
13.0
14.0
15.1
13.0
13.5
12.4
12.4
10.8

[y
B A B WEWEHENEBELBLENNNDNWINODRPRFEPEPONWEBRNWWINNIDORNDDODDNODRDENNO PR WO -

1992

Page 1




R I N EE S S W N Sy NN Iy s Eh Ty A = P am g

NEWA.XYZ

150-N
150-N
150-N
150-N
150-N
150-N
150-N
150-N
150-N
150-N
250-N
250-N
250~-N
250-N
250-N
250-N
250-N
250-N
250-N
250-N
250-N
250-N
250-N
250-N
250-N
250-N
250-N
250-N
250-N
250-N
250-N
250-N
350-N
350-N
350-N
350-N
350-N
350-N
350-N
350-N
350-N
350-N
350-N
350-N
350-N
350-N
350-N
350-N
350-N
350-N
350-N
350-N
350-N
350-N
450-N

580E
560E
S40E
520E
S500E
480E
460E
440E
420E
400E
820E
800E
780E
760E
740E
720E
700E
680E
660E
640E
620E
600E
S80E
560E
S540E
S20E
S00E
480E
460E
440E
420E
400E
820E
800E
780E
760E
740E
720E
700E
680E
660E
640E
620F
600E
580E
S60E
540E
520E
S00E
480E
460E
440E
420E
400E
400E

580.0
560.0
540.0
520.,0
500.0
480.0
460.0
440.0
420.0
400.0
820.0
800.0
780.0
760.0
740.0
720.0
700.0
680.0
660.0
640.0
620.0
600.0
580.0
560.0
540.0
520.0
500.0
480.0
460.0
440.0
420.0
400.0
820.0
800.0
780.0
760.0
740.0
720.0
700.0
680.0
660.0
640.0
620.0
600.0
580.0
560.0
540.0
520.0
500.0
480.0
460.0
440.0
420.0
400,0
400.0

Thursday, April 9,

150.0
150.0
150.0
150.0
150.0
150.0
150.0
150.0
150.0
150.0
250.0
250.0
250.0
250.0
250.0
250.0
250.0
250.0
250.0
250.0
250.0
250.0
250.0
250.0
250.0
250.0
250.0
250.0
250.0
250.0
250.0
250.0
350.0
350.0
350.0
350.0
350.0
350.0
350.0
350.0
350.0
350.0
350.0
350.0
350.0
350.0
350.0
350.0
350.0
350.0
350.0
350.0
350.0
350.0
450.0

BB Wk O
* @ 4 e o = o @ * e

NO W OV O NN

14.6
11.3

B b b b RO B b e O N

Pt s b e < J O OO O

1 Pt
(SRR
L ] - -

w o

=
OWO M da N WWO M JR - W

—— =
OO ENUNEDEBONDORFOWRONRWRODOUUBENNOSEWO®EU NN

1992

Page 2




NEWA.XYZ

450-N
450-N
450-N
450-N
450-N
450~-N
450-N
450-N
450-N
450-N
450-N
450-N
450-N
450-N
450-N
450-N
450-N
450-N
450-N
450-N
550-N
550-N
550-N
550-N
550-N
550-N
550-N
550-N
550-N
550-N
550-N
550-N
550-N
550-N
550-N
550-N
550-N
550-N
550-N
550-N
550-N

420E
440E
460E
480E
500E
520E
540E
560E
580E
600E
620E
640E
660E
680E
700E
720E
740E
760E
780E
800E
800E
780E
760E
740E
720E
700E
680E
660E
640E
620E
600E
580E
S560E
540E
520E
500E
480E
460E
440E
420E
400E

420.0
440.0
460.0
480.0
500.0
520.0
540.0
560.0
580.0
600,0
620.0
640.0
660.0
680.0
700.0
720.0
740.0
760.0
780.0
800.0
800.,0
780.0
760.0
740.0
720.0
700.0
680.0
660,0
640.0
620.0
600.0
580.0
560.0
540.0
520.0
500.0
480.0
460.0
440.0
420.0
400.0

Thursday, April 9,

450.0
450.0
450.0
450.0
450.0
450.0
450.0
450.0
450.0
450.0
450.0
450.0
450.0
450.0
450.0
450.0
450.0
450.0
450.0
450.0
550.0
550.0
550.0
550.0
550.0
550.0
550.0
550.0
550.90
550.0
550.0
550.0
550.0
550.0
550.0
550.0
550.0
550.0
550.0
550.0
550.0

06
1.1
-1.7
-4.6
-5.7
—507
-9.1
-5.1
-3.4
-6.3
-6.8
"'3.4
-2.9
-3.4
"304
-2‘9
-2.9
-4.0
-1.7
-5.7

|

WP
O OO EVEENETNOBEBNWWENDAEONLETNOADIENANIUUIENCS®

1992

Page 3




G N OGN N A N BN W G B g Ps uk S U N P o ge

Column

to

CENTER AREA - VLF-EM Cutler
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500-N

745E
765E
705E
685E
665E
645E
625E
605E
585E
565E
545E
525E
505E
485E
465E
445E
425E
405E
385E
365E
345E
325E
305E
285E
265E
245E
225E
205E
185E
165E
145E
125E
105E
85E
65E
ASE
2SE
SE
15W
35W
55W
65W
85W
105W
125W
145W
165W
185w
205w
225W
245w
265W
IB5W
305W
325W

745.0
765.0
705.0
685.0
665.0
645.0
625.0
605.0
585.0
565.0
545.0
525.0
505.0
485.0
465.0
445.0
425.0
405.0
385.0
365.0
345.0
325.0
305.0
285.0
265.0
245.0
225.0
205.0
185.0
165.0
145.0
125.0
105.0
85.0
65.0
45.0
25.0
5.0
-15.0
-35.0
-55.0
-65.0
-85.0
-105.0
-125.0
-145.0
-165.0
-185.0
-205.0
-225.0
-245.0
-265.0
-285.40
-205.0
-325.0

Thursday, April 9,

400.0
400.0
500.0
500.,0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.,0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500,0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500,90
500.0
500.0
500.90
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0

2.0 .0
1.0 .0
.0 .0
2.0 1.0
1.0 .0
1.0 -1.0
.0 2.0
1.0 .0
0 1.0
-1.0 1.0
-4.0 .0
-1.0 -1.0
1.0 .0
.0 -1.0
.0 .0
.0 1.0

, 0 1.0
.0 =-1.0
.0 1.0
-1.0 1.0
-2.0 1.0
-3.0 .0
-3.0 1.0
-2.0 1.0
.0 1.0
.0 . 0
2.0 1.0
.0 -1.0
.0 1.0
-1.0 1.0
-2.0 .0
-2.0 1.0
-1.0 0
-1.0 1.0
-1.0 2.0
.0 .0
.0 3.0
-1.0 3,0
-4.0 1.0
-2.0 1.0
-2.0 .0
-2.0 1.0
-2.0 =-1.0
-1.0 -1.0
-5.0 -3.0
-4.0 =-3.,0
-3.0 .0
-5.0 .0
-8.0 .0
-8.0 2.0
-7.0 .0
-4.0 3.0
-2.0 1.0
-4.0 2.0
-5.0 8.0

1992

Ll SOREN Bl (O SO Rl R T N

. « = . e @ e o & * e e .

o =

t o
I =
- - - - » - - -
C O OO C OO0 OO0

—300
-1.0
1.0
2.0
2.0
.0
-1.0
-2.0
-2.0
-2.0
-1.0
-1.0
-1.0
.0
1.0
.0
-1.0
.0

-1.0
.0
-1.0
-4.0
-3.,0
-2.0
1.0
-1.0
.0
.0
2.0
-3.0
-1.0
-4.0
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MM2 .MRG

500~N
500~N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500~-N
600~N
600-N
600-N
600~-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600~-N
600~-N
600~-N
- 600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600~N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600~-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600~-N
600~-N
600~N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N

345W
365W
385W
405W
425W
445W
465W
485W
545W
525W
505W
485W
465W
445W
425W
405W
385W
365W
345W
325W
305w
285W
265W
245W
225W
205w
185W
165W
145W
125W
105W
85W
65W
45W
25W
5W
25E
45E
65E
858
105E
125E
145E
165E
185E
205E
225E
245E
265E
285E
305E
325E
J45E
365E
385E

345.0
365.0
385.0
405.,0
425.0
445.0
465.0
485.0
545.0
525.0
505.0
485.0
465.0
445.0
425.0
405.0
385.0
365.0
345.0
325.0
305.0
285.0
265.0
245.0
225.0
205.0
185.0
165.0
145.0
125.0
105.0
-85.0
-65.0
-45.0
-25.0

-5.0

25.0

45,0

65.0

85.0
105.0
125.0
145.0
165.0
185.0
205.0
225,0
245.0
265.0
285.0
305.0
325.0
345.0
365.0
385.0

Thursday, April 9,

500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.,0
600.,0
600.0
600.0
600.,0
600.0
600.,0
600,0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600,0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0

-6.0
-4.0
-6.0
-3.0
-6.0
-6.0
-7.0
-7.0
-21.0
-14.0
-13.0
-13.0
-11.0
-7.0
-6.0
-2.0
-4.0
-9.0
-9.0
-4.0
-4.0
-2.0
-3.0
-1.0
-4.0
-3.0
~1.0
-2.0
~2.0
-2.0
L0
-1.0
.0
-1.0
.0
-1.0
30

.0
-1.0
-1.0
-2.0
-2.0
-3.0
-1.0
-3.0
-4.0
-4.0
-2.0
.0

.0
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3.0
.0
-1.0
-1.0
-3.0
’300
-4.0
-3.0
-9.0
-5.0
-2.0
-1.0
-2.0
-1.0
-4.0
-3.0

I
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-

I
S N
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oo ocOoOOoO0o

1
—
=

()

—200

« v .
oo

1.0

1992

-4.0
-5.0
-5.0
-3.0
-5.0
-4.0
-6.0
-5.0
~16.0
-14.0
-12.0
—1400
-10.0
-5.0
-6.0
-1.0
-4.0
-7.0
-4.,0
.0
-2.0
-3.0
-2.0
-1.0
-2.0
-4.,0
-2.0
-2.0
-1.0
.0

.0
-1.0
.0
1.0
.0
-1.0
o()

.0
-2.0
.0

.0
-1.0
-3.0
-3.0
-4.0
-4.0
-3.0
-2.0

,0

.0
1.0

- 3.0

1.0

.0
-3.0
-3.0
-2,
-1.0
-5.0
-6.0
-5.0

-100‘
.'5.0

—400

"300 .

-4.0
-5.0
-6.0
-6.0
6.0
-1.0
-4.0
1.0
-1.0
-1.0
-2.0
-4.0
-3.0
-3.0
-2.0
-1.0
-1.0
-3.0
-1.0
.0
2.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
.L)
.0
.0
-1.0
-1.0
-2.0
-2.0
-2.0
-1.0
-1.0
-1.0
-1.0
.0

. 0
.0
.0
.0
.0
-1.0
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MM2., A!l\(;

600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600=N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600~-N
600~-N
600-N
600~-N
600-N
600-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700~-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700~N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N

405E
425E
445F
465E
485E
505E
S525E
545E
S65E
585E
605E
625E
645E
665E
685E
705E
305E
285E
265E
245E
225E
205E
185E
165E
145E
125E
105E
85E
65E
. 45E

25E

5E
15W

35W

55W
75W
95W
105w
125W
145W
165W
185W
205w
225W
245W
205W
285W
305W
325W
345W
J65W
385W
405W
425W
445W

405.0
425.0
445.0
465.0
485.0
505.0
525.0
545.0
565.0
585.0
605.0
625.0
645.0
665.0
685.0
705.0
305.0
285.0
265.0
245.0
225.0
205.0
185.0
165.0
145.0
125.0
105.0
85.0
65.0
45.0
25.0
5.0
-15.0
-35.0
-55.0
-75.0
-95.0
-105.0
-125.0
-145.0
-165.0
-185.0
-205.0
-225.0
-245.0
-265.0
-285.0
-305.0
-325.0
-345.0
-365.0
-385.0
-405.0
-425.0
-445.0

Thursday, April 9,

600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.,0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
760.0
700.,0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.,0
700.0
700,90
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.,0

"700.0

700.0
700.0
700.,0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700,0
700.0
700,0

1.0
.0
-1.0
. 0
.0
.0
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-6.0
-5.0
3.0
-7.0
-7.0
-2.0
-4.0
-1.0
.0
.0
.0
-1.0
-1.0
.0
.0
.0

.0
.0
.0
-1.0
-1.0
-1.0
-1.0

1992
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1.0
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MM2 .QG

700-N
700-N
700-N
800-N
800-N
800~-N
800-N
800-N
800-N
800~N
800-N
800-N
800~N
800-N
800-N
800~-N
800-N
800-N
800-N
B800-N
800-N
800-N
800-N
800~-N
800-N
800-N
800-N
800~N
800-N
600-N
800-N
800-N
800~N
800-N
800-N
800-N
800-N
800-N
800~-N
800-N
800-N
800-N
800~N
800-N
800-N
800-N
800-N
800-N
800-N
800-N
900N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900~-N

465W
485W
505W
505w
485W
465W
445W
425W
405W
3J85W
365W
345W
325W
305W
285W
265W
245W
225W
205W
185W
165W
145W
125W
105W
85W
65W
45W
25W
5W
15E
35E
55E
75E
95E
115E
135E
155E
175E
195E
215E
235E
255E
275E
2950
315E
335E
355K
375E
3958
415E
385E
365E
J45E
325E
305E

-465.0
-485.0
-505.0
-505.0
-485.0
-465.0
-445.,0
-425.0
-405.0
-385.0
-365.0
-345.0
-325.0
305.0
285.0
265.0
245.0
225.0
205.0
185.0
165.0
145.0
125.0
105.0
-85.0
-65.0
-45.0
-25.0

-5.0
15.0
35.0
55.0
75.0
95.0

115.0
135.0
155.0
175.0
195.0
215.0
235.0
255.0
275.0
295.0
315.0
335.0
355.0
375.0
395.0
415.0
385.0
365.0
345.,0
325.0
305.0

Thursday; April 9,

700.0
700.0
700.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.,0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800,90
800.0
800.,0
800.0
800.,0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800,90
800.0
800.0
800.0
800,0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
900.0
500.0
500.0
900.0
900.0
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MM2 .&G

900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900~N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900~N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900~-N
900-N
900~-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900~-N
900~-N
900-N
900-N
900~-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N

285E
265E
245E
225E
205E
185E
165E

145E °

125E
105E
85E
65E
45L
25E
5E
15W
35W
55W
75W
95W
115W
135W
155W
175W
195W
215W
235W
255W
275W
295W
305W
325W
345W
365W
385W
405W
425W
445W
465W
445W
425W
405W
385W
365W
345W
325W
305w
285W
265W
245W
225W
205W
185W
165W
145W

285.0
265.0
245.0
225.0
205.0
185.0
165.0
145.0
125.0
105.0
85.0
65.0
45.0
25,0
5.0
-15.0
-35.0
-55.0
-75.0
-95.,0
-115.0
-135.0
-155.0
-175.0
-195.0
-215.0
-235.0
-255.0
-275.0
-295.0
-305.0
-325.0
-345.0
-365.0
-385.0
-405.90
-425.0
-445.0
-465.0
-445.0
-425.0
-405.0
-385.,0
-365.0
-345.0
-325.0
-305.0
-285.0
-265.0
-245.0
=-225.0
-205.0
-185.0
-165.0
-145.0

Thursday, April 9,

900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900C.0
900.0
200.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
500.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.90
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.90
900.,0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.,0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000,0

2.0

2.0
-3.0
-2.0
-3.0
-3.0
-3.0
-2.0
-3.0
-3.0
-2.0
-2.0

6.0

6.0
-5.0
13.0
10.0
-5.0
-5.0
-4.0
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-7.0
-9.0
""lltO
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5.0
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2.MRG Thursday, April 9, 1992 Page 11

1000-N 125w  -125.0 1000.0 6.0 3.0 4.0 1.0
1000-N 105w -105.0 1000.0 4.0 3.0 2.0 0
1000-N B5W -85.0 1000.0 .0 3.0 -10.0 4.0
1000-N 63W -65,0 1000.0 -9.,0 3.0 -9.0 3,0
1000-N 45W -45.0 1000.0 -10.0 3.0 -9.0 3.0
1000~N 2OW -25.0 1000.0 4.0 -2.0 -1.0 -1.0
1000-N SW -5.0 1000.0 .0 .0 3.0 42.0
1000~N 15E 15.0 1000.0 9.0 -1.0 5.0 -5.,0
1000-N 35E 35.0 1000.90 7.0 1.0 9.0 =-2.0
1000~-N S5E 55.0 1000.0 5.0 2.0 3.0 =-2.0
1000-N 75E 75.0 1000.0 .0 2.0 .0 .0
1000-N 95E 95,0 1000.0 -5.0 2.0 -3.0 .0
1000-N 115E 115.0 1000.0 -10.0 1.0 -8.0 3.0
1000-N 135E 135.0 1000.0 -5.0 4,0 -6.,0 3.0
1000~N 155E 155.0 1000.0 2.0 3.0 .0 5.0
1000-N 175E 175.0 1000.0 9.0 3.0 5.0 4.0
1000-N 195E 195.0 1000.,0 6.0 2.0 4.0 1.0
1000-N 215E 215.0 1000.90 5.0 2.0 2.0 5.0
1000-N 235E 235.0 1000.0 3.0 1.0 1.0 .0
1000-N 255E 255.,0 1000.0 2.0 2.0 -2.0 2.0
1000-N 275E 275.0 1000.0 3.0 2.0 .0 1.0
1000-N 295E 295.0 1000.0 2.0 1.0 .0 .0
1100-N 85E 85.0 1100.0 -3.0 3.0 2.0 -=3.0
1100-N 65E 65.0 1100.0 1.0 3.0 7.0 -1.0
1100~-N 45E 45.0 1100.0 3.0 3.0 9.0 1.0
1100-N 25E 25,0 1100.0 2.0 5.0 12.0 1.0
1100-N SE 5.0 1100.0 -1.0 2.0 5.0 1.0
1100-N 15W -15.0 1100.0 -13.0 -4.0 -10,0 -5.0
1100-N 35W -35.0 1100.0 -19.0 -2.0 -18.0 =5.0
1100-N 55W -55.0 1100.0 -25.0 -2.0 -23.0 -3.0
1100-N 75W -75.0 1100.0 -31,.0 -4.0 -27.0 -4.0
1100-N O5W -95.0 1100.0 -36.0 -3.0 -37.0 -4.0
1100-N 115w -115.0 1100.0 -42.0 -6.0 -38.0 -5.0
1100-N 135w -135.0 1100.,0 -39.0 -4.0 -27.0 =-7.0
1100-N 155w -155.0 1100.0 -20.0 =-3.0 -11.0 -5.0
1100-N 175w -175.0 1100.0 1.0 2.0 2.0 =2.0
1100-N 195W -195.0 1100.0 6.0 2.0 8.0 1.0
1100-N 215w -215.0 1100.0 3.0 3.0 g§.0 . 0
1100-N 235w  -235.0 1100.0 1.0 10.0 8.0 8.0
1100-N 255W -255.0 1100.0 -5.0 10.0 .0 7.0
1100-N 275W -275.0 1100.0 1.0 11.0 5.0 5.0
1100-N 295w -295.0 1100.0 3.0 6.0 10.0 1.0
1100-N 315w  -315.0 1100.0 3.0 3.0 5.0 -1.0

1100-N 325w -325,0 1100.0 -6.0 4.0 -3.0 -1.0
1100-N 345W -345.0 1100.0 -10.0 =-1.0 -9.0 -4.0
1100-N 365w  -365,0 1100.0 -12.0 -3.0 -8,0 -5.0
1100-N 385w -385.0 1100.0 -16.0 =-6.0 -17.0 -7.0
1100-N 405w -405,0 1100.0 -35.,0 -9.0 -43.0 -8.0
1200-N 385w  -385,0 1200.0 -35.0 -18.0 -35.0 -18.0
1200-N 365W =-365.0 1200.,0 -27.0 -16.0 -2

9.0 -12.0
1200-N 345W  -345.0 1200.0 2.0 -18.0 6.0 5.0
1200-N 325w ~-325.0 1200.0 6.0 7.0 7.0 7.0
1200-N 305w -305.0 1200.0 6.0 7.0 7.0 6.0
1200-N 285w -285,0 1200.0 4.0 3.0 1.0 4.0
1200-N 265W  -265.0 1200.0 6.0 1.0 7.0 2.0
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1200-N 245w -245,0 1200.0 2.0 4,0 3.0 4.0
1200-N 225w =225.0 1200.0 3.0 4.0 4.0 2,0
1200-N 205w =-205.0 1200.0 7.0 4.0 6.0 3.0
1200-N 185w -185.,0 1200.0 17.0 6.0 16.0 3.0
1200-N 165W -165.0 1200,0 14.0 6.0 2.0 J.0
1200-N 145w -145.0 1200.0 =-3,0 -~3,0 =-9.0 =-3.0
1200-N 125W -125.0 1200.0 -35.0 -7.0 -36.0 -3.0
1200-N 105w -105.0 1200.0 -50.0 -9.0 -46.0 -5.0

1200-N 85W -85.0 1200.0 -55.0 -10.0 -50.0 -3.0
1200-N b6oW -65.,0 1200.0 -46.0 -10.0 -47.0 -4.0
1200-N 45W -45.,0 1200.0 -47.0 -12.0 -46.0 -5.0
1200~N 25w -25.0 1200.0 -43.0 -8.0 -45.0 -7.0
1200-N S5W -5.0 1200.0 -40.0 -13.0 -40.0 -8.0
1200-N 15E 15.0 1200.0 -35.0 -12.0 -35.0 -6.0
1200-N 35E 35.0 1200.0 -20.0 -13.0 -30.0 -7.0
1200-N 55E 55.0 1200.0 -7.0 -7.0 -15.0 -8.0
1200-N 75E 75,0 1200.0 -4.0 .0 -6.0 2.0
1200-N 95E 95.0 1200.0 -5.0 2.0 -1.0 5.0
1200-N 115E 115.0 1200.0 =-5.0 3.0 -1.0 6.0
1300-N 75W -75.0 1300.0 -26.0 -11.0 =-22.0 -10.0
1300-N 95W -95.0 1300.0 -21.0 -13.0 -24.0 -11.0
1300-N 115w -115.0 1300.0 -24.0 -12.0 -28.0 -9.0

1300-N 135w -135.0 1300.0 -21.0 -10.0 -24.0 -7.0
1300-N 155w -155.0 1300.0 -18.0 -4.0 -14.0 -5.0
1300-N 175w -175.0 1300.0 -8.0 2.0 -7.0 3.0
1300-N 195w -195.0 1300.0 5.0 7.0 7.0 6.0
1300-N 215w -215.0 1300.0 12.0 8.0 9.0 8.0
1200-N 235w =-235.0 1300.0 8.0 6.0 6.0 6.0
1300-N 255W =-255.0 1300.0 7.0 6.0 5.0 5.0
1300-N 275w -275.0 1300.0 5.0 3.0 3.0 4.0
1300-N 295W  -295.0 1300.0 4.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
1200-N 305w -305.0 1300.,0 2.0 2.0 4.0 -1.0
1200-N 325W -325.0 1300.0 4.0 1.0 2.0 1.0
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700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700~-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700~N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N

665W
645W
625W
605W
585W
565W
545W
525W
505w
485w
465W
445W
425W
405w
385W
365W
345W
325W
305w
285w
265W
245W
225W
205W
185w
165W
145w
125w
105w
B5SW
65W
45w
25W
SW
15E
35E
35E
75E
95E
115E
135E
135E
175E
195E
215E
235E
255E
275E
2958
315E
335E
355E
375K
395E
415E

-665.0
-645.0
-625.0
-605.0
-585.0
-565.0
-545.0
-525.0
-505.0
-485.0
~-465,0
-445.0
-425,0
-405.,0
-385.0
-365.0
-345.0
-325.0
-305.0
-285.0
-265.0
-245.0
-225.0
-205.0
-185.0
-165.0
-145.,0
-125.0
-105.0
~-85.0
-65.0
-45.0
-25.0
-5.0
15.0
35.0
55.0
75.0
95.0
115.0
135.0
155.0
175.0
195.0
215.0

LY
(S NS IS I 5 O MO S )
e o e+ o »

W ilw W toto s to
.
oo cCcoCcoo

~N O s

-~ »

395.0
415.0

Monday,

700.,0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0

- 700.0

700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0-
700,0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700,0
700.0
700,0

April 13,
-4.,0 =2.0
-2.0 1.0
-1.0 .0

1.0 . 0

1.0 1.0

.0 .0
.0 .0
.0 -1.0
-1.0 .0
.0 .0
.0 -1.0
.0 -1.0
0 =-2.0
L0 1.0
.0 -1.0
.0 .0
1.0 1.0
.0 -1.0
00 -1.0

2.0 1.0

1.0 =-2.0

1.0 .

.0 =-1.0
.0 1.0
.0 .0
.0 .0
L0 =2.0
.0 .0

2.0 -1.0

1.0 .0

1.0 1.0

1.0 -1.0

.0 1.0

1.0 .0

1.0 .0

1.0 .0

.0 -1.0
1.0 -1.0
.0 -1.0
L0 =-1.0
.O .O
.0 .0
.0 .0

1.0 1.0

1.0 .0

1.0 1.0

1.0 1.0

.0 .0
.0 1.0
1.0 .0
1.0 .0
.0 . 0
.0 . 0
.0 1.0
0 -1.0

1992
-3.0 . 0
-1.0 1.0
.0 2.0
2.0 5.0
1.0 2.0
1.0 2.0
100 1.0
. 0 4.0
-1.0 1.0
1.0 2,0
-1.0 .0
0 -2.0

L - -
cCooo
t
[y
o

1.0

2.0

.0 2.0
-1.0 2.0
.O 5.0
2.0 3.0
2.0 2.0
.0 1.0
.0 -2.0
.0 2.0
.0 1.0
1.0 .0
.0 1.0
.0 3.0
1.0 1.0
1.0 3.0
1.0 3.0
2.0 1.0
2.0 1.0
2.0 1.0
.0 1.0
.0 1.0
1.0 1.0
.0 2.0
-1.0 2.0
-1.0 1.0
-1.0 3.0
.0 2.0
.0 1.0
.0 3.0
.0 3.0
1.0 1.0
1.0 2.0
.0 3.0
1.0 2.0
.0 2.0
1.0 1.0
.0 1.0
-1.0 .0
.0 2.0
-1.0 .0
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MM2.XYZ

700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
E00-N
8§00-N
B00-N
800-N
800-N
8§00-N
800-N
300-N
800~N
800-N
800-N
800~-N
800-N
800-N
800-N
800-N
800-N
800~-N
&00-N
d00~-N
800-N
800-N
800-N
80C-N
800-N
800~N
$00-N
800-N
H00-N
800-XN
800-N
800N
f00-N
800-N
800-N
§00~-N
800-N
B00-N
g00-N
800-N
800-N
800-N
J00-N
801~-N
801-N
801-N

435L
455E
475D
495E
515E
535E
555E
575E
595E
705E
685E
665E
6458
625E
605E
585E
565E
545E
525E
505E
485E
465E
445E
425E
405E
J85E
J65E
345E
325E
305E
285E
265E
245FE
225EF

205E
185K
165E
145E
125E
105E
858
65E
45F
25E
5E
15W
350
55W
75W
95w
115w
135w
375W
395W
415W

555.0
575.0
595.0
705.0
685.0
665.0
645.0
625.0
605.0
585.0
365.0
545.0
525.0
505.0
485.0
465.0
445.0
425.0
405.0
385.0
365.0
345.0
325.0
305.0
285.0
265.0
245.0
225.0
205.0
185.0
165.0
145.0
125.0
105.0
85.0
65.0
45.0
25.0
5.0
-15.0
-35.0
-55.0
-75.0
-95.0
-115.0
-135.0
-375.0
-395.0
-415.0

Monday, April 13, 1992

700.0
700.0
700,0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.90
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.90
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.,0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800,0
800.0
600.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.90
800.0
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-1.0 . 0
.0 1.0
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.0 .0
.0 1.0
1.0 1.0
-1.0 1.0
1.0 1.0
.0 1.0
.0 1.0
-1.0 2.0
.0 1.0
1.0 . 0
1.0 .0
0 .0
.0 1.0
1.0 .0
2.0 1.0
-1.0 2.0
1.0 .0
.0 .Q
.0 .0
-1.0 .0
1.0 .0
1.0 .0
-3.0 =-1.0
-1.0 0
2.0 .0
.0 .0
.0 1.0
1.0 .0
L0 -1.0
.0 .0
.0 2.0
1.0 .0
.0 .0
-1.0 1.0
1.0 .0
-1.0 1.0
-1.0 1.0
-1.0 .0
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MM2,.XYZ

801-N
601-N
g01~-N
B01-N
g01~-N
801-N
801-N
B01-N
801-N
G01-N
801-NX
B01-N
801-N
&01-N
§01-N
801-N
801-N
801-N
801-N
801-N
g01-N
801-N
§01-N
B01-N
801-N
801-N
801-N
801-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
200-N
900~N
900-N
S00-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N

435W
455W
475W
495W
515W
535W
555W
575W
595W
615W
635W
655W
675W
695W
715W
735W
755W
775W
795W
815W
835W
B55W
875W
895W
915W
935w
955w
975w
945W
925W
905w
885V

865W
845W
825W
805W
785W
T65W
745W
725W
705W
685W
665W
645W
G25W
605W
585w
565W
545W
S525W
505w
485W
465W
445W
425W

-435.0
-455.0
-475.0
-495.0
-515.0
-535.0
-555.0
-575.0
-595.0
-615.0
-635.0
-655.0
-675.0
-695.0
-715.0
-735.0
-755.0
-775.0
-795.0
-815.0
-835.0
-855.0
-875.0
-895.0
-915.0
-935.0
-955.0
-975.0
-945.0
-925.0
-905.0
-885.0
-865.0
-845.0
-825.0
-805.0
-785.0
-765.0
-745.0
-725.0
-705.0
-685.0
-665.0
-645.0
-625.0
-605.0
-585.0
-565.0
-545.0
-525.0
-505.0
-485.0
-465.,0
~445.0
-425.0

Monday, April 13,

800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0

'800.0

800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900,0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
200.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
500.0
200,90
900.0
200.,0

1.0
.0
.0

-3.0
-1.0
-1.0
-1,0
-1.0
.0
~-1.0
-1.0
-1.0
-2.0
-2.0
-2.0
-2.0
-2.0
-2.0
-1.0
~-1.0
-2.0
-7.0
-9.0
-10.0
-4.0
-2.0
-3.0
-6.0
-8.0
-7.0
-8.0
-6.0
-8.0
-6.0
-6.0
-4.0
-2,
.0
.0

.0
.0
.0
-1.0
-1.0

1.0
.0
1.0
-1.0
-1.0
-2.0
-4.0
-6.0
-3.0

{1

1
W W o = o

1992

1.0
.0
-2.0
-4.0
1.0
-1.0
-1.0
.0
.0
.0
-1.0
-2.0
-2.0
-3.0
-3.0
-2.0
-3.0
-2.0
-1.0
-1.0
-5.0
-7.0
-10.0
-6.0
-3.0
-4.0
-1.0
-2.0
-9.0
-8.0
-8.0
-6.0
-11.0
-6.0
-6.0
-3.0
-1.0
.0
1.0
1,0
. 0
-1.0
-1.0

1 1
o o
el =RoRoleNoleoRoleReRele

!
YU T O O =

-1.0
-3.0
1.0
2.0
-1.0
1.0
1.0
.0
-1.0
-2.0
-2.0
-2.0
.0
-1.0
L0
.0
1.0
-1.0
1.0
-4.0
-3.0
-4.0
-1.0
-1.0
2.0
-3.0
-3.0
-3.0
-1.0
-2.0
-1.0
-2.0
.0
-3.0
-5.0
-1.0
-1.0
-3.0
-2.0
.0
-1.0
-1.0
-1.0
1.0
.0
1.0
.0
-1.0
2.0
.0
2.0
2.0
.0
1.0
.0
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MM2.XYZ

200~N
900-N
900-N
901-N
901-N
901-N
901-N
901-N
901~N
901-N
901-N
901-N
901~N
801-N
901-N
901-N
901-N
901-N
901-N
901~-N
901-N
901 -~-N
901-N
901-N
901-N
901-N
901~-N
001-N
901-N
901-N
201-N
901-N
901-N
901-N
901-N
901-N
901-N
901-N
301-N
901-N
901~-N
901-N
501-N
901-N
9501~N
901 -N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000~-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000~N

405W
3850
365W
45W
25W
5W
15
25E
55E
75E
95E
115E
135E
155E
175E
195E
215E
235E
2551
275E
295E
J15E
335E
355E
375L
395E
415E
435E
455E

475E -

495E
515E
535E
555E
575E
595%E
6150
635
655
675
695
2
73
755E
775E
799E
825E
805E
78958
765E
745E
725E
705E
685E
665E

E
B
B
E
158
V5B

-405
-385.,
-365.
-45,
-25,
-5,
15,
35,
55,
75.
95.
115.
125,
155.
175.
195.
215.
235,
255,
275.
295,
215,
335,
355,
375.
395,
415,
435.
4!“7
475,
495,
515.
535,
555,
575,

655,
673,
695.
715.
735

755

.O

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

.0
.0

775.0

795.
825,
805.
785,
765.
745,
725,
705,

685.

665,

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Monday, April 13,

900,
900.
900.
900.
9200,
900,
900.
900,
900.
900.
900,
900.
900.
900.
900,
900,
900.
900.

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

900.0

900,

0

900.0

900,
900.
900.
900,
900,
900,
900,
900,
9200,
900.
900,
900,
900,
900.
900,
900,
900.
900,
900.
900,
900.
300,
900.
900,
300,
1000,
1000,
1000.
1000.
1000,
1000,
1000,
1000.
1000.

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

-3.0
.0
-1.0
1.0
.0
.0
1.0
.0
1.0
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.0
.0
.0
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.0
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1.0
.0
-1.0
.0

1.0

-1.0
-1.0
.0
-1.0
-1.0
.0
-1.0
.0
~1.0
.0
2.0
. 0
-1.0
-1.0
-1.0
.0
1.0
.0
-1.0

1.0

.0
2.0
3.0
2.0
2.0
1.0
3.0

1.0
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M

M2.XYZ

1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-~N
100CG-N
1000-N

1000-N

1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000~N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1060-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1J000-N
1000-N
10600-N
1000-N
1000=-N
1000-N

6458
625E
6058
585E
5650
545E
525E
S05E
485E
465E
445E
425E
405E
J85E
365E
245E
325E
205E
285E
265E
245E
225E
205E
185E
165E
145E
125E
105E
85E
65K
450
25E
58
15w
25W
55W
75W
95W
115W
135w
155w
175W
195w
215w
225W
2550
275W
205W
315w
335W
355W
375W
395W
415w
435w

645.0
625.0
605.0
585.0
565.0
545.0
525.0
505.0
485.0
465.0
445,90
425.0
405.0
385.0
365.0
345.0
325.0
305.0
285.0
265.0
245.0
225.0
205.0
185.0
165.0
145.0
125.0
105.0
85.0
65.0
45.0
25.0
5.0
-15.0
-35.0
-55.0
-75.0
-95.0
-115.0
-135.0
-155.0
-175.0
-195.0
-215.0
-235.0
-255.0
-275.0
-295.0
~215.0
-335.0
-355.0
-375.0
-395.0
-415.0
-435.,0

Monday, April 13,

1000,0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.,0
1000.,0
1000.0
10006.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000,0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
l1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.,0
1000,0
1000.,0
1000.,90
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000,0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0

.0
.0
-1.0
~1.0
-1.0
.0
.0
-1.0
» 0
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.0
.0
1.0
.0
.0
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.0
.0
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-1.0
-2.0

1992

-1.0
-1.0
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MM2.XYZ

1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N

1100-N"

1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100~N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N

455W
475W
495W
515W
535W
555W
575W
5951
615W

35W
655W
675W
695w
715W
735W
755W
775W
795W
815W
835W
855W
875W
885W
865W
845W
825W
805W
785W
765W
745W
725W
705W
685W
6605w
615W

25W
605W
585W
565W
545W
525W
505W
485W
465K
445W
425W
405W
3850
365W
3405w
325W
305w
205W
265W
245W

-455.,0

"47500

-495.0
-515.0
-535.0
-555.0
-575.0
-595.0
-615.0
-635.0
-655.0

-675.0

-695.0
-715.0
~-735.0
-755.0
-775.0
~-795.0
-815.0

“83500

-855.0
-875.0
-885.0
-865.,0
-845.0
-825.0
-805.0
-785.0
-765.0
-745.0
-725.90
-705.0
-685.0
-665.0
-645.0
-625.0
-605.0
-585.0
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-525.0
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1000.0 -5.0
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1000.0
1000.0
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1100.0
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MM2.XYZ

1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100~-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100~-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100~-N
1100-N
1100-N
11060-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100~N
1100-N
1100-N
1100~N
1100-N
1100=N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
J100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N

225W
205W
185W
165W
145W
125W
105w
35W
65W
45W
20W
5W
15E
35E
55E
75E
95E
115E
135E
155E
1758
195E
215E
235E
255E
275%E
295E
315E
35E
3585E
375E
395E
415E
435E
4558
475E
495
ﬁlvE
535E
2 =4 SE
575E
595E
615E
6350F
H55E
675E
695E
715L
735E
7558
775E
7958
815E
G25E
855E

"\

(

)

LS
1

L4
L4

1
{

&
4

4

25,
05,

—185.
-165.
-145,
-125.
-105.
-85.
-65,
-45.

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

‘—5.0

-5.
15,
35.
55.
75.
95.
115.
135,
155,
175.
195,
215.
235.
255,
275.

575.
595,
615.
635.
655.
675.
695,
715.

35,
755,
775.
795.
815,
835,
855,

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Monday,

1100,
1100,
1100,
1100.
1100,
.0
1100.
11.00,
1100,
1100.
1100,
1100,
1100,
1100,
1100,
1100.
1100.
1100.
1100,
1100,
1100,
1100,
1100.
1100.

1100

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1100.0

1100

.0
1100,
1100.
1100.
1100.
1100,
1100.

0
0
0
0
0
0

1100.0

1100,

0

1100.0

1100,
1100,
1100,
1100,
1100.
1100,
1100.
1100.
1100,
1100.
1100,
1100,
1100,
1100,
1100.
1100,

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1100.,0
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1100.
1100,

0
0
0
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MM2LRYZ

1100-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-~N
1200~N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-K
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200~N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-K
1200-N
1200-N

875E
605W
585W
565W
545w
525W
S05W
485W
465W
145W
425W
405w
385W
365W
345W
325W
305w
285W
265W
245W
225W
205W
1850
165W
145w
125W
105W
85W
65W
45W
25W
5W
15E
35E
55E
75E
95E
115E
135E
155E
175E
195E
215E
235E
255E
2758
295E
J15E

875.0
-605.0
-585.,0
-565.0
-545.0
-525.0
-505.0
-485.0
~-465.0
-445.,0
-425.0
-405.0
-385.0
~-365.0
-345.0
-225.0
-305.0
-285.0
~265.0

~-245.0
-225.0
-205.0
-185.0
-165.0
-145.0
-125.0
-105.0
-35.0
-65.0
-45,0
-25.0
-5.0
15.0
35.0
55.0
75.0
95,0
115.0
135.0
155.0
175.0
195.0
215.0
235.0
255,0
275,90
295.0
315.0
235.0
365.0
275.0
395.,0
415.0
435.0
455.,0

1100,0
1200.,0
1200,0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200,0
1200.,0
1200.0
1200,0
1200.,0
1200,0
1200,0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200,0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.,0
1200.0
1200,0
1200.0
1200.0
1200,0
1200.0
1200,0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200,0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
i200.0
1200.0
1200.0
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1200.,0
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1200,0
1200.,0
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Monday, April 13,
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MMZ2.XYZ

1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200~-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200~N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200~N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1300-N
1300-N
1300-N
1200-N
1300-N
1200-N
1300-N
1300-N
1300-N
1300-N
1300-N
1300-N
1200-N
1300-N
1300-N
1300-N
1300-N
1300-%
1300-N
1200-%
1200-N
1200-N
J200-N
1300-N
1300-N
1300-N
1200-N
1300~N
1300-N
1300-N

475E
495E
515E
535E
555E
575E
595E
615FE
6350
650E
675E
695E
7158
735E
755E
775E
795E
815E
835E
855
8§75E
8905E
905%E
925E
945E
645E
625E
605E
585FE
S65E
545E
523K
505E
485E
165E
445E
425E
405E
385E
J65E
345E

13258

305E
2858
2650
2458
225E
205E
185E
165E
145E
125E
105E

85E

65E

-]

475.0
495.0
515.0
535.0
555.0
575.0
595, 0
615.0
635.0

,655.0
675.0
695.0
715.0
735.0
755.0
775.0
795.0
815.0
835.0
855.0
875.0
895.0
905, 0
925.0
945.0
645.0
625.0
605.0
565.0
565.0
545.0
525.0
505, 0
485.0
465.0
445.0
425.0
405.0
385.0
365.0
345.0
325.0
305.0
285.0
265, 0
245.0
225.0
205.,0
185.0
165.0
145.0
125.0
105.0

85.0
65.0

Monday .,

1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200,0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200,0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1300.0
1300.0
1300.0
1300.0
1300.0
1300.0
1300.0
1300.0
1300.0
1300.0
1300.0
1200.0
1300.0
1300.0
1300.0
1300.0
1300.0
1300.90
1300.0
1300.0
1200.,0
1300.0
1300.0
1300.0
1300,0
1300.0
1300,0
1300.0
1300.0
1300.0

April 13,
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1.0 1.0
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MM2LXYZ

1300-N
1300-N
1300-N
1300-N
1200-N
1300-N
1300-N
1300-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1300-N
1300-N
1200-N
1300-N
1300-N
1300-N
1300-N
1300-N
1300-N
1200-N
1300-N
1300-N
1200-N
1300-N
1300-N
1300-N
1300-N
1200-N
1300-N
13200-N
1400 ~N
1400~-N
1400~N
1300-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400~-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400=N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N

45E
258
5E
15w
35W
55W
75W
95W
115W
135w
155w
175W
195W
215W
235W
255W
275W
295W
315W
335W
255w
375W
395W
415W
435W
455W
475W
495W
515W
535W
555W
1005E
985E
965E
945E
925K
905E
8850
8OHE
845E
825E
805E
7851
765E
7451
725E
705E
685K
665E
645E
6258
GOSE
385E
565E
5458

-195.0
-215.,0
-235.,0
-255.,0
-275.0
-295,0
-315.0
-335.0
-355.0
-375.0
-395.0
-415.,0
-435.,90
-455,0
~-475.,0
-495,0
-515.0
-535.0
-555.0
1005.,0
985.0
965.0
945.0
925.0
905.0
885.0
865.0
845.0
825.0
805.0
785.0
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745.0
725.0
705.0
685.0
665.0
645,90
625.0
605.0
585.0
565.0
545.0

Monday, April 13,
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MM2.XYZ

1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400~-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400~-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
140G-N
1400-N
1500-N
1500-N
1500-N

[#2]
o O

25E
505E
485E
465F
445E
42514
405E
385K
365E
J45E
325E
J05E
285E
265E
245F
225E
205E
185E
165E
145E
125E
109E
85E
65E
45E
25E
5E
15W
35W
55W
75W
95W
115W
135W
155w
175W
195W
215W
235W
255W
275W
295w
315W
335W
255W
375W
395w
415W
435W
455W
475W
495W
165W
445W
425W

525.0
505.,0
485.0
465.0
445.0
425.,0
405.0
385.0
365.0
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MMZL,XYZ Monday, April 13, 1992 Page 29
2400-N 465E 465.0 2400.0 .0 1.0 -=-2.0 2.0
2400-N 445E 445.,0 2400.0 .0 1.0 -1.0 2.0
2400-K8 425E 425,0 2400.,0 . 0 .0 -1.0 1.0
2400-N 405E 405.0 2400.0 -1.,0 =-1.0 =-1.0 .0
2400-N 385E 385,0 2400.0 =-1.0 0 =-1.,0 2,0
2400-N 365E 365.0 2400.0 -1.0 1.0 .0 2.0
2400-N 3450 345.,0  2400.,0 .0 1.0 1.0 .0
2400-N 325E 325.,0  2400.0 =-1.0 1.0 .0 1.0
2400-N J05E 305.0 2400,0 -1.0 1.0 =-1.0 1.0
2400-N 285E 285,0 2400.0 .0 1.0 .0 1.0
2400-N 265E 265.0 2400.0 0 -1.0 1.0 .0
2400~N 245F 245.0 2400,0 L0 =3,0 1.0 =-1.0
2400-N 225E 225.0 2400.0 00 1.0 .0 1.0
2400-N 205E 205.0 2400.0 -1.0 1.0 -1.0 .0
2400-N 185E 185.0 2400.0 -1.0 0 -1.0 .0
2400-N 165E 165.0 2400.0 -1.0 1.0 =2.0 2.0
2400-N 145E 145.0 2400.0 ~-1.0 1.0 =-2.0 1.0
2400-N 125E 125.0 2400.0 -1.0 2.0 -2.0 2.0
2400-N 105E 105.0 2400.0 -1.0 L0 -1.0 1.0
2400-N 85L 85.0 2400.0 .0 00 =1.0 .0
2400-N 65E 65.0 2400.0 .0 .0 -1.0 2.0
2400-N 45E 45.0 2400,0 -1.0 1.0 -1.0 2.0
2400-N 25E 25,0 2400.0 .0 -1.0 =-1.0 3.0
2400-N 5E 5.0 2400.0 .0 -1.0 .0 1.0
2400-N 15W -15.0 2400.0 =-1.0 =-1.0 .0 2.0
2400-N 35W -35,0 2400.0 -1.0 1.0 -1.0 .0
2400-N 55W -553.0 2400.0 .0 2.0 00 -1.0
2400-N 75W -75.0 2400.0 L0 =1.0 . 0 1.0
2400-N 95W -95.0 2400,0 .0 1.0 .0 2.0
2400-N 115w  -115,0 2400,.0 -1.,0 1.0 .0 1.0
2400~N . 135W -135.0 2400.0 -1.0 2.0 .0 2.0
2400-N 155w -15%5,0 2400.0 =-1.0 .0 .0 2.0
2400-N 175w  -175.0 2400.90 .0 .0 1.0 1.0
2400-N 195W  -195,0 2400.0 1.0 .0 .0 L0
2400-N 205w -205.0 2400.90 .0 .0 .0 1.0
2500-N 185w -185.0 2500.,0 .0 1.0 1.0 .0
2500-N 165w -165,0 2500.0 .0 .0 .0 .0
2500-N 145w -145.0 2500.0 1.0 1.0 .0 .0
2500-N 125w -125.0 2500.0 .0 i.0 1.0 .0
2500-N 105w  =-105,0 2500.,0 00 -1,0 1.0 1.0
2500-N 85W -85,0 2500.0 0 -1.0 1.0 1.0
2500-N 65w -65.0 2500.0 -1,0 -1.0 .0 0
2500-N 45W -45.0 2500.0 .0 W0 .0 .0
2500-N 25 -25,0  2500.0 -1.0 L0 -1.0 1.0
2500-N 5W -5,0 2500,0 .0 1.0 1.0 .0
2500-N 158 1%.0  2500.0 1.0 .0 1.0 -1.,0
2500~N J5E 25,0 2500.0 1.0 .0 1.0 1.0
2500-N 551 55.0  2500.0 1.0 -1.0 1.0 .0
2500-N 75E 5.0 2500.0 00 -1.0 .0 1.0
2500-N 95E 95,0  2500.0 .0 L0 -1.,0 -1.0
2500-N 1158 115.0 2500.0 -1.0 L0 =1.0 1.0
2500-N 135E 125,0  2500.0 -1.0 .0 -1.0 A
2500-N 1558 155.0 2500.0 -1,0 -1.0 -1.,0 1.0
2500~-N 175E 175.0 2500.0 .0 00 -1.,0 2.0
2500-N 1958 195.,0 2500,0 .0 1.0 -1.0 1.0
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100.0
120.0
140.0
160.0
180.0
200.0
220.0
240.90
260.0
280.0
300.0
320.0
J40.0
360.0
380.0
400.0
420.0
440.0

Thursday,
.0 58085.0
.0 58030.0
.0 58141.0
.0 58254.0
.0 58227.0
.0 58317.0
.0 58173.0
.0 57968.0
.0 57957.0
100.0 58012.0
100.0 58040.0
100.0 57859.0
100.0 57937.0
100.0 58046.0
100.0 58055.0
100.0 58022.0
100.0 58044.0
100.0 58119.0
100.0 58186.0
100.0 58112.0
100.0 58080.0
100.0 58095.0
100.0 58119.90
100.0 58159.0
100.0 58206.0
100.0 58235.0
100.0 58215.0
100.0 58141.0
100.0 58012.0
100.0 57909.0
100.0 57893.0
100.0 57897.0
100.0 57904.0
100.0 57907.0
100.0 57933.0
100.0 57938.0
100.0 57976.0
100,060 57998.0
100.0 57978.0
100.0 57931.0
100.0 57866.0
100,0 57799.0
100.0 57763.0
100.0 57752.0
100.0 57766.0
100.0 57769.0
100.0 57764.0
100.0 57782.0
100.0 57786.0
100.0 57804.0
100.0 57815.0
100.0 57827.0
100.0 57831.0
100.0 57810.0
100.0 57803,0

April 9,

1992
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MAG .&G

100-N
100-N
100-N
100-N
100-N
100-N
100-N
100-N
100-N
100-N
100-N
100-N
100-N
100-N
100-N
100-N
100-N
100~-N
100-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200~-N
200-N
200-N
200-N

460F
480E
S500E
520E
540E
560E
580E
600
620E
640E
660E
H80E
700E
720E
740E
760F
780E
800E
820E
830E
820E
800E
780E
760E
740E
720E
700E
680FE
660E
640E
620E
600E
580E
560E
540E
520E
500E
480E
460E
440E
420E
400E
380E
360E
J40E
320E
300E
280E
260
240E
220E
200E
180E
160E
140E

460.0
480.0
500.0
520.0
540.0
560.0
580.0
600.0
620.0
640.0
660.0
680.0
700.0
720.0
740.0
760.0
780.0
800.0
820.0
830.0
820.0
800.0
780.0
760.0
740.0
720.0
700.0
680.0
660.0
640.0
620.0
600.0
580.0
560.0
540.0
520.0
500.0
480.0
460.0
440.0
420,0
400.0
380.0
360,0
340.0
320.0
300.0
280.0
260.0
240.0
220.0
200.0
180.0
160.0
140.0

Thursday, April 9,

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.90
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.,0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0

57852.0
57883.0
58053.0
58263.0
58177.0
58117.0
58081.0
58157.0
58556.0
58256.0
58553.0
58154.0
58209.0
58080.0
57906.0
57924.0
57950.0
57973.0
57994.0
58106.0
58102.0
58077.0
58067.0
58002.0
57933.0
57903.0
57937.0
58369.0
58200.0
58294.0
59704.0
59270.0
58200.0
57842.0
58020.0
58217.0
58390.0
57942.0
57986.0
57931.0
57983.0
58005.0
57883.0
57823.0
578629.0

57823.0 -

57804.0
57841.0
57783.0
57768.0
57771.0
57733.0
57827.0
57992.0
58042.0

1992
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MAG.!“G

200~N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
200-N
300-N
300-N
300-N
200-N
300-N
300~-N
300-N
300-N
300-N
300-N
300-N
J00-N
300-N
300-N
300-N
300-N
300-N
300-N
300-N
300-N
300-N
300-N
300-N
300-N
300-N

1208
100E
80E
60E
40E
20E
0-
20W
40W
60W
80W
100W
120W
140W
160W
180W
200W
220W
240W
260W
280W

3J00wW.

320W
340W
360W
380W
400w
420W
440W
460W
350w
340W
320w
300w
280W
260W
240W
220w
200w
180W
160w
140W
120w
100w
80w
60W
40W
20w
0-
20E
40E
608
80E
100E
120E

120.0
100.0
80.0
60.0
40,0
20.0
.0
-20.0
-40.0
-60.0
-80.0
-100.0
-120.0
-140.0
-160.0
-180.0
-200.0
-220.0
-240.0
-260.0
~-280.0
-300.0
-320.0
-340.0
-360.0
-380.0
-400.0
-420.0
-440.0
-460.0
-350.0
-340.0
-320.0
-300.0
-280.0
-260.0
-240.0
-220.0
-200.0
-180.0
-160.0
-140.0
-120.0
-100.0
-80.0
-60.0
-40.,0
-20.0
.0
20.0
40.0
60,0
80.0
100.0
120.0

Thursday, April 9,

200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
200.0
300.0
300,0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300,0
300.0
300.0
300.0

58006.0
57953.0
57926.0
57922.0
57933.0
57948.0
57931.0
57908.0
57873.0
57867.0
57903.0
58012.0
58150.0

. 58229.0

58230.0
58281.0
58285.0
58230.0
58361.0
58324.0
58241.0
58181.0
58062.0
58037.0
58043.0
57926.0
57944.0
58170.0
58354.0
58525.0
58382.0
58315.0
58257.0
58228.0
58183.0
58143.0
58123.0
58139.0
58152.0
58177.0
58173.0
58104.0
57971.0
57869.0
57829.0
57825.0
57837.0
57867.0
57912.0
57960.0
57983.0
57961.0
57912.0
57932.0
57968.0

1992 -
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MAG .&G

300-N
300-N
300-N
200-N
300-N
300-N
200-N
200-N
300-N
300-N
300-N
300-N
300-N
300-N
300-N
300-N
300-N
300-N
J00-N
300-N
300-N
300-N
300-N
300-N
300-N
300-N
300-N
300-N
200-N
200-N
300-N
300-N
300-N
300-N
300-N
300-N
400~N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400~N
3100-~N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N

140E
160E
180E
200E
220E
240E
260E
280E
300E
320E
340E
360E
380E
400E
420E
440E
460E
480E
500E
520E
540E
560E
580E
600E
620E
640E
660E
680E
700E
720E
740E
760D
780E
gooe
B820E
830E
825E
820E
800E
780E
760E
740E
720E
700E
680E
660
640E
6208
600E
580E
S60E
540E
520
S500E
480E

140.0
160.0
180.0
200.0
220.0
240.0
260.0
280.0
300.0
320.0
340.0
360.0
380.0
400.0
420.0
440,0
460.0
480.0
500.0
520.0
540.0
560.0
580.0
600.0
620.0
640.0
660.0
680.0
700.0
720.0
740.0
760.,0
780.0
800.0
820.0
830.0
825.0
820.0
800.0
780.0
760.0
740.0
720.0
700,0
680.0
660.0
640.0
620.0
600.0
580.0
560.0
540.0
520.0
500.0
480.0

Thursday, April 9,

300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.0
300.,0
3060.0
400,90
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0

58018.0
57963.0
57823.0
57782.0
57791.0
57801.0
57799.0
57785.0
57966.0
57793.0
57819.0
57791.0
57802.0
57816.0
57852.0
57862.0
57904.0
57917.0
57983.0
58153.0
58464.0
58298.0
59420.0
57804.0
57794.0
57268.0
58239.0
58050.0
58220.0
57998.0
57982.0
58019.0
58084.0
58153.0
58255.0
58406.0
58380.0
58266.0
58101.0
58062.0
58036.0
58018.0
58191.0
58213.0
58113.0
57971.0
58287.0
58374.0
58080.0
58002.0
58044.0
58122.0
58256.0
57861.0
57816.0

1992
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MAG.MLG

400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400~-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400~N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400-N
400~N
500-N
500~-N
S500-N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500-N

460E
440E
420E
400E
380E
360E
340E
320E
300E
280E
260E
240E
220E
200E
180E
160E
140E
120E
100E
80E
60E
40E
20E
0~
20W
40W
60W
80W
100w
120W
140W
160W
180W
200w
220w
240W
260W
280W
300w
J20W
340w
360W
560W
540W
520W
500w
480W
460W
440W
420W
400w
380w
360W
340W
320W

460.0
440.0
420.0
400.0
380.0
360.0
340.0
320.0
300.0
280,0
260.0
240.0
220.0
200.0
180.0
160.0
140.0
120.0
100.0
80.0
60.0
40.0
20.0
.0
-20.0
-40.0
-60.0
-80.0
-100.0
-120.0
-140.0
-160.0
-180.0
-200.0
-220.0
-240.0
-260.0
-280.0
-300.0
-320.90
-340.0
-360.0
-560.0
~-540.0
-520.0
-500.0
-480.0
-460.0
-440.0
~420.0
-400.0
-380.0
-360.0
-340.0
-320.0

Thursday, April 9,

400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.90
400,0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.,0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
400.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500,0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0

57791.0
57819.0
57830.0
57808.0
57813.0
57824.0
57810.0
57811.0
57772.0
57803.0
57804.0
57804.0
57814.0
57831.0
57836.0
57919.0
57953.0
57946.0
57964.0
57947.0
57931.0
57938.0
57964.0
57979.0
57971.0
57926.0
57902.0
57867.0
57843.0
57837.0
57880.0
57950.0
57989.0
58005.0
58026.0
58008.0
57996.0
57991.0
57866.0
57842.0
58055.0
58034.0
58363.0
58196.0
57957.0
56577.0
56552.0
57998.0
57729.0
57866.0
58002.0
57987.0
57875.0
57784.0
57781.0

1992
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MAG.JRG

500-N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500-~N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500~N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500~-N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500-N

500-N

500-N
500-N
500~N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500~N
500-N
500-N
500~N
500-N
500-N
500-N
500-N

300w
280w
260W
240W
220w
200w
180W
160W
140W
120w
100w
80W
60W
40w
20W
0~
20E
40E
60E
80E
100E
120E
140E
160E
180E
200E
220E
240E
260E
280E
300E
320E
340E
360F
380E
400E
420E
440E
460E
480E
S500E
520E
5408
560E
580F
H00E
620F
640E
660E
680E
700E
720E
740E
7608
7860E

-300.0
-280.0
-260.0
-240.0
-220.0
-200.0
-180.0
-160.0
-140.0
-120.0
-100.0
-80.0
-60.0
-40.0
-20.0
.0
20.0
40.0
60.0
80.0
100.0
120.0
140.0
160.0
180.0
200.0
220.0
240.0
260.0
280.0
300.0
320.0
340.0
360.0
380.0
400.0
420.0
440.0
460.0
480.0
500.0
520.0
540.0
560.0
580.0
600.0
620.0
640.0
660.0
680.,0
700.0
720.0
740.0
760.0
780.0

Thursday, April 9,

500.0
500.,0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.,0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0
500.0

57831.0
57892.0
57955.0
57963.0
57939.0
57895.0
57855.0
57847.0
57832.0
57851.0
57888.0
57926.0
57968.0
57990.0
57995.0
57986.0
57996.0
58018.0
58035.0
58073.0
58088.0
58052.0
57958.0
57898.0
57870.0
57865.0
57820.0
57828.0
57860.0
57893.0
57857.0
57868.0
57870.0
57863.0
57840.0
57858.0
57937.0
57803.0
57841.0
57965.0
58244.0
58417.0
58537.0
58096.0
58483.0
58184.0
57961.0
58076.0
58160.0
57965.0
58077.0
58471.0
58136.0
58108.0
58109.0
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MAG . I!RG

600-N
600-N
600~N
600-N
600-N
600~N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600~N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
,600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600~N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N

780E
760E
740E
720E
700E
680E
660E
640E
620E
600E
580E
560E
540E
S520E
500E
4801
460E
4408
420E
400E
380E
360E
340E
320E
300E
280
260E
240E
220E
200E8
180E
160E
140E
120
100E
80E
60E
401
20E
0~
20w
40W
60W
80w
100w
120w
140w
160W
180W
200W
220w
240W
260w
280w
300w

780.0
760.0
740.0
720.0
700.0
680.0
660.0
640.90
620.0
600.0
580.0
560.0
540.0
520.0
500.0
480.0
460.0
440.0
420.0
400.,0
380.0
360.0
340.0
320.0
300.0
280.0
260.0
240.0
220.0
200.0
180.0
160.0
140.0
1206.0
100.0
80.0
60.0
40.0
20.0
.0
-20.0
-40.0
-60.0
-80.0
-100.0
-120.0
-140.0
-160.0
-180.0
-200.0
-220.0
-240.0
-260.0
-280.0
-300.0

Thursday, april 9,
600.0 58216.0
600.0 58155.0
600.0 58456.0
600.0 58219.0
600.0 58224.0
600.0 58273.0
600.0 58318.0
600.0 58120.0
600.0 58163.0
600,0 58351.0
600.0 58425.0
600,0 58137.0
600.0 58002.0
600.0 57990.0
600.0 57942.0
600.0 57915.0
600.0 57926.0
600,0 57878.0
600.0 57897.0
600.,0 58007.0
600.0 57881.0
600.0 57884.0
600.0 57884.0
600.0 57855.0
600.0 57858.0
600,0 57844.0
600.0 57866.0
600.0 57865.0
600.0 57854.,0
600.0 57882.0
600.0 57903.0
600.0 57934.0
600.0 58010.0
600.0 58088.0
600.0 58158.0
600.0 58189.0
600.0 58165.0
600.0 58116.0
600.0 58078.0
600,0 58043.0
600.0 58000.0
600.0 58009.0
600.0 57997.0
600.0 57977.0
600.0 57940.0
600.0 57910.0
600.0 57888.0
600.0 57867.0
600.0 57859.,0
600.0 57866,0
600.0 57884.0
600.0 57909.0
600.0 57937.0
600.0 57960.0
600.0 57961.0
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MAG . MRG

600-N
600-N
600~N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600~-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
600~-N
600-N
600-N
600-N
700-N
700~N
700-N
700-N
700~-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700~N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N

320W
340w
360W
280w
400w
420W
440W
460W
430W
500w
520W
540W
S60W
580W
600W
620w
600W
S580W
560W
540W
520W
500w
480W
460w
440W
420W
400W
380w
360w
240W
320w
J00W
280w
260W
240W
220w
200w
180W
160w
140W
120W
100w
80W
60W
40w
20W
0~
20E
40E
60E
80E
1000
1208
140E
160E

-320.0
-340.0
-360.0
-380.0
-400.0
-420.0
-440.0
-460.0
-480.0
-500.0
-520.0
-540.0
-560.0
-580.0
-600.0
-620.0
-600.0
-580.0
-560.0
-540.0
-520.0
-500.0
-480.0
-460.0
-440.0
-420.0
~-400.0
-380.0
-360.0
-340.0
-320.0
-200,0
-280.0
-260.0
-240.0
-220.0
-200.0
-180.0
-160.0
-140.0
-120,0
-100.0
-80.0
-60.0
-40.0
-20.,0
.0
20.0
40,0
60.0
80.0
100.0
120.0
140.0
160.0

Thursday, April 9,

600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
600.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700,0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.,0
700.0
700.,0
700.0
700.,0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0

57936.0
57914.0
58056.0
57910.0
57698.0
57694.0
57787.0
57847.0
56285.0
58093.0
58180.0
58170.0
58427.0
58367.0
58117.0
57795.0
58597.0
58162.0
57976.0
58470.0
58113.0
58012.0
57875.0
57809.0
57934.0
58060.0
57910.0
58155.0
58209.0
58018.0
57973.0
57954.0
57894.0
57871.0
57891.0
57901.0
57906.0
57904.0
57906.0
57911.0
57946.0
57966.0
58005.0
58016.0
58023.0
58034.0
58058.0
56120.0
58156.0
58172.0
58154.0
58072.0
57999.0
57958.0
57951.0

1992

Page 9




MAG .MRG

700-N
700-N
700~-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
700-N
800~N
800-N
800-N
800-N
800-N
800-N
800~-N
800-N
800~N
800-N
800-N
800-N
800-N
800-N
800-N
800-N
800~-N
800-N
§00-N
800-N
800-N
800-N
800~-N
800-N
800-N
800-N
800-N
800-N

180E
200E
220E
240E
260FE
280E
J00E
320E
340E
J60E
3BOE
400E
420E
440E
160E
480E
500E
520
540E
560E
S80E
600E
620E
640E
660E
680E
700E
593w
580W
560W
S40W
520W
500W
480W
460W
440W
420W
400W
J80W
360w
340W
320W
300W
280W
260W
240w
220W
200W
180w
160W
140w
120W
100w

S0W

60W

180.0
200.0
220.0
240.0
260.0
280.0
300.0
320.0
340.90
360.0
380.0
400.0
420.0
440.0
460.0
480.0
500.0
520.0
540,0
560.0
580.0
600.0
620.0
640.0
660.,0
680.0
700.0
-593.0
-580.0
-560.0
-540.0
-520.90
-500.0
-480.0
-460.0
-440.0
-420.0
~400.0
-380.0
-360.0
-340.0
-320.0
-300.0
-280.0
-260.0
~-240.0
-220.0
-200.0
-180.0
-160.,0
-140.0
-120.0
-100.0
-80.0
-60,0

Thursday, April 9,

700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
700.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.,0
800,0
800,0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.,0
800.0
800.0
800.0
800.0

57922.0
57875.0
57869.0
57924.0
57860.0
57871.0
57894.0
57923.0
57916.0
57931.0
57927.0
57957.0
57991.0
57921.0
57945.0
57974.0
57989.0
58011.0
58144.0
58431.0
58951.0
58438.0
58177.0
58116.0
58594.0
58480.0
58460.0
58828.0
58657.0
58676.0
58435.0
57827.0
57900.0
57880.0
57772.0
57674.0
57687.0
57953.0
57659.0
57825.0
58437.0
57825.0
57733.0
57798.0
57866.0
57856.0
57886.0
57902.0
57904.0
57918.0
57937.0
57971.0
58004.0
58012.0
58036.0

1992
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i

il
4

AG.MRG

BOO-N
g00-N
G00-N
800-N
g00-N
800-N
800-N
§00-N
B00~N
800-N
B00-N
800-N
BOU-N
800-N
800-N
800-N
800-N
800-N
800-N
§00-N
800-N
800-N
800-N
800-N
800~N
800~N
800-N
800-N
800-N
900-N
900~-N
900-N
900-N
900~-N
900-N
300~N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N

900-N .

900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900~N
900-N
900-N
900-N
H00-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N

40W
20w
0
20B
40F
60E
80E
100E
120E
140E
160E
180E
200E
220E
240E
260E
280E
J00E
320E
J40E
360E
380E
400E
420E
440E
460E
480E
S00E
S505E
470E
460E
440E
420
400E
3808
J60E
340E
320E
300E
280E
260E
240E
220E
200E
180E
160E
140E
120
100E
S0E
60E
40E
20
0
20w

-40.,0
-20.0
.0
20.0
40.0
60.0
80.0
100,0
120.0
140.0
160.0
180.0
200.0
220.0
240.,0
260.0
280.0
300,0
320.0
340.0
360.0
380,0
400.0
420.0
440.0
460.0
480.0
500.0
505.0
470.0
460.0
440.0
420.0
400.0
380.0
360.0
340.0
320.0
300.0
280.0
260,0
240.0
220.0
200.0
180.0
160.0
140.0
120.0
100.0
80.0
60.0
40.0
20.0
.0
-20.0

Thursday, April 9,

800.0 58035.0
&€00.0 58070.0
800.0 58105.0
800.,0 58134.0
800.0 58124.0
800.0 58078.0
800.0 58016.0
800.0 57960.0
800.0 57922.0
800.0 57897.0
800.0 57882.0
800.0 57873.0
800.0 57857.0
800.0 57842.0
800.0 57855.0
800.0 57877.0
800.0 57865.0
800.0 57868.0
800.0 57873.0
800.0 57876.0
800.0 57884.0
800.,0 57922.0
800.0 58123.0
800.0 58020.0
800.0 57942.0
800.0 57941.0
800.0 58045.0
600.0 58399.0
800.0 58492.0
900.0 57945.0
900.0 57951.0
900.0 57938.0
900.0 57917.0
900.0 57922.0
900.0 57880.0
900.0 57871.0
900.0 57880.0
900.0 57913.0
900.0 57923.0
900.0 57924.0
900.0 57929.0
900.0 57886.0
900.0 57861.0
900.0 57863.0
900.0 57887.0
900.0 57878.0
900.0 57882.0
900.0 57919.0
900.0 57952.0
900.0 57925.0
900.0 58018.0
900.0 58139.0
900.0 58138.0
900.0 57982,

900.0 58046.0

1992
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MAG.MRG

900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900~-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900~-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
9300-N
900-N
900-N
900-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1600-N
1000~-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N

40W
60W
80W
100W
120W
140w
160W
180W
200w
220W
240W
260W
280W
300W
320W
340W
360W
380W
400W
420W
440W
460W
480W
500W
520w
540W
560W
385E
380E
360E
340E
320E
300E
280E
260F
240F
220E
200L¢
180E
160E
140E
120E
100E
808
60E
40E
20E
0-
20W
40W
60W
80W
100W
120W
140W

-40.0
-60.0
~-80.,0
100.0
120.0
140.0
160.0
-180.0
200.0
-220.0
-240.0
-260.0
-280.0
-300.0
-320.0

-360.0

-380.0

-400.0

-440.0
-460.0
-480.0
-500.0
-520.,0

-540.0

-560.0
385.0
380.0
360.0
340.0
320.0
300.0
280.0
260.0
240,0
220.0
200.0
180.0
160.0
140.0
120.0
100.0

80.0
60.0
40.0
20,0
.0
-20.0
-40.0
-60.0
-80.0

-100.0

-120.0

-140.0

Thursday, April 9,

900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900,90
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
900.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000,0
1000.0
1000.,0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.,0
1000,0
1000.0

58042.0
58026.,0
57995.0
57967.0
57946.0
57926.0
57920.0
57926.0
57833.0
57830.0
57902.0
57909.0
57813.0
57804.0
58318.0
58318.0
57776.0
57776.0
57718.0
57604.0
57327.0
57995.0
58220.0
57753.0
58935.0
57995.0
58700.0
58163.0
58198.0
58255.0
58095.0
57978.0
58005.0
57799.0
57845.0
57862.0
57871.0
57870.0
57849.0
57837.0
57839.0
57848.0
57878.0
57862.0
57880.0
57950.0
57973.0
58028.0
58076.0
58043.0
58008.0
57971.0
57999.0
57926.0
57914.0

1992
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1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1600-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000-N
1000~N
1000-N
1000-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1i1060-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1100-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N

160w
180W
200W
220W
240W
260W
280W
300w
320W
340W
360W
380W
400w
420W
440W
460W
480W
S500W
S20W
530W
500W
480W
460W
440W
420W
400W
380W
I60W
340W
320W
J00W
280W
260W
240W
220W
200W
180W
160W
140W
120w
100W
80W
60W
40w
20W
0~
0"
20w
40W
H0W
S0W
100w
120W
140W
160W

-160.0
-180.0
-200.0
-220.0
-240.0
-260.,0
-280.0
-300.0
-320.0
-340.0
-360.0
-380.0
-400.0
-420.0
-440.0
-460.0
-480.0
-500.0
-520.0
-530.0
-500.0
-480.0
-460.0
-440.0
-420.0
-400.0
-380.0
-360.0
-340.0
=320.0
-300.0
-280.0
-260.0
-240.0
-220.0
-200.0
-180.0
-160.0
-140.0
-120.0
-100.0
-80.0
-60.0
-40.0
-20.0
.0

.0
-20.0
-40.0
-60.0
-80.0
-100.0
-120.0
-140.0
~160.0

Thursday, April 9,

1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1000.0
1100.0
1100.0
1100.0
1100.0
1100.0
11006.0
1100.0
1100.0
1100.0
1100.0
1100.0
1100.0
1100.0
1100.0
1100.0
1100.0
1100.0
1100.0
1100.0
1100.0
1100.0
1100.0
1100.90
1100.0
1100.0
1100.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0

57907.0
57908.0
57872.0
57866.0
57827.0
57805.0
57861.0
57851.0
§57796.0
57745.0
57689.0
57785.0
57724.0
57544.0
57674.0
57814.0
58173.0
58198.0
58197.0
58065.0
57902.0
57799.0
57818.0
57906.0
57877.0
57867.0
57885.0
58018.0
57846.0
57849.0
57855.0
57853.0
57876.0
57900.0
57938.0
57913.0
57930.0
57910,0
57963.0
57920.0
57917.0
57955.0
57954.0
57879.0
57831.,0
57808.,0
57880.0
57895.0
57871.0
57891.0
57967.0
57964.0
57939.0
57945.,0
57945.0

1992
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MAG.MRG

1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200~N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1200-N
1300-N
1300-N
1300-N
1300-N
1300-N
1300-N
1300-N
1300-N
1300-N
1300-N
1300~N
1300-N
1300-N
1300-N
1300-N
1300-N
1300-N
1300-N
1300-N
1300-N
1300-N
1300-N
1200-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N

180w
200w
220W
240W
260W
280W
300w
320W
340W
J60W
380W
400W
420w
440W
465W
430W
420W
400W
J80W
J60W
340W
J20W
300w
280w
260W
240W
220w
200w
180w
l60W
140W
120w
100W
Bow
60w
40W
20w
0~
0-
20W
40w
60W
80W
100W
120w
140w
160w
180w
200W
220W
240W
260w
280W
SO00W
320W

-180.0
-200.0
-220.0
-240.0
-260.0
-280.0
-300.0
-320.0
-340.0
-360.0
-380.0
-400.0
-420.0
-440.0
-465.0
-430.0
-420.0
-400.0
-380.0
-360.0
-340.0
-320.0
-300.0
-280.0
-260.0
-240.0
-220.0
-200.0
-180.0
-160.0
-140.0
-120.0
-100.0
-80.0
-60.0
-40.0
-20.0
.0

.0
-20.0
-40.0
-60.0
-80.0
-100.0
-120.0
-140.0
~-160.0
-180.0
-200.0
-220.0
-240.0
-260.,0
-280.0
-300.0
-320,0

Thursday, April 9,

1260,0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200,0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.,0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1200.0
1300.0
1300.0
1300.0
1300.0
1300.0
1300.0
1300.0
1300.0
1300.0
1300.0
1300.0
1300.0
1300.0
1300.0
1300,0
1300.0
1300.0
1300.0
1300.0
1300.0
1300.0
1300.0
1200.0
1400.0
1400.0
1400.0
1400.0
1400.0
1400.0
1400.0
1400.0
1400.0
1400.0
1400.0
1400.0
1400.0
1400.0
1400.,0
1400.0
1400.0

57939.0
57888.0
57869.0
57874.0
57889.,0
57886.0
57905.0
57902.0
57920.0
58080.0
57918.0
58009.0
57910.0
57905,0
57878.0
57912,0
57905,0
57884.0
57890.0
57906.0
57949.0
57923.0
57916.0
57909.0
57900.0
57912,0
57926.0
57918.0
57912.0
57910.0
57904.0
57938,0
57975.0
58066.,0
58103.0
57889.0
57869.0
57863.0
57944.0
57901.0
57898.0
57895.,0
57967.0
57968.0
58084.0
56022.0
57964 .0
57925.0
57916,0
57916.0
57915,0
57915.0
57936.0
57913.0
57927.0

1992
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MAG . MRG

1400-N
1400-N
1400-N
1400-N

340W
J60W
380W
400W

Thursday, April 9,

-340.0 1400.0 57917.0
-360,0 1400.0 58232,0
~-380.0 1400.0 57956.0
-400.0 1400.0 57921.0

1992
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Ministry of Report of Work Con
Northern Development

D gtn o Kneeaanacn | ||IIIMINIINN
Idntario G A s Min P1INE@2O! 2.14560 KNIGHT [0

sersonal information collected on this form is oblained under the authority of the Mining Act. This information will be used 15¢ 66+ $5p0RISHET. TUNSTISHT about
his coltection should be directed to the Provincial Manager, Mining Lands, Minlstry of Northern Development and Mines, Fourth Floor, 159 cmf Street,

ludbury, Ontarlo, P3E 8AS, telephone (705) 670-7264. wq‘zga 0005,4 f:‘\

nstructions: - Please type or print and submit In duplicate.

- Refer to the Mining Act and Regulations for requirements of filing assessment work or consult the Mining
Recorder.

- A separate copy of this form must be completed for each Work Group.

- Technical reports and maps must accompany this form in duplicate.

- A sketch, showing the claims the work is assigned to, must accompany this form.

Fecorded Folders) Client No.
DAVID V. JONES : 149868
prnT Telophone No.
P.O. BOX 513-909 GOVERNMENT ROAD, S. PORCUPINE (705) 235-2474
Mining Dvislon 7 A P OC" @ ¢ /) IKE Township/Area W or G Plan No.
LR KNIGHT/NARALT /1 FN NG —TRBE M 0219
.o‘c.t. From: Yo: H
Petormed Dee. 27,1992 Aeed 30 1992
Work Performed (Check One Work Group Only)
Work Group Type

Geotechnical Survey | TOTAL, MAGNETIC FIELD, MAXMIN HORIZONTAL LOOP SURVEYS

Physical Work,

including Drilling

Rehabilitation ) RE CEIVED

Other Authorized o

Work MAY. 14 1000

i ARCLY

Assays

Assignment from "MININGTANDS BRANCH

Reserve

Total Assessment Work Claimed on the Attached Statement of Costs  § 4,485.00

'Note: The Minister may reject for assessment work credit all or part of the assessment work submitted if the recorded
‘ holder cannot verify expenditures claimed in the statement of costs within 30 days of a request for verlfication.
1 |

Persons and Survey Company Who Performed the Work (Give Name and Address of Author of Report)
Name Address

F.J.R.. SYBERG 2228 FRANKLIN STREET, VANCOUVER, B.C. AUTHOR

FIELD WORK BY HUSSEY GEOPH\LSICS INC. 714 MACLEAN DR. TIMMINS,ONT., P4N 8Al

{attach 8 schedule if necessary)

Certification of Beneficial Interest ° See Note No. 1 on reverse side

{ certify that at the time the work was performed, the claims covered in this work Date ﬁoeorded Holder of Agent (Signature)
report were recorded in the current hoider’s name or held under 8 beneficial interest / // )
by the current recorded hoider. Y e zaé‘, V. /
7 LA 4 r 4
Certification of Work Report

| certity that | have & personal knowledge of the facts set forth in this Work report, having performed the work or witnessed same during and/or after
its eomplﬂbn and annexed repon Is true.
rmw

/ &,Jdl’ , 2228 ﬁ?m// /éﬂ&%ﬂf/ Bda

Z“@Z 170299 | Cpell 1902 W e

For Otfice Use Only

[ Youal Valoe C7. Fiecorded |Dite Focoi0ed Tning Fecorger Samp T
ﬂm;%,t%zﬂ;%%_ .
Deemed Approval Daie s|Dste - 1 '
$4485.00 Toy 23,182 [ MRS we
Date Notice for Amendments
).l ]

0241 (0391) Tme AN
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Ministry of

Northern Development
: and Mines

Onlatio
Mi e du
e~ mant du Nord
23 mines

Statement of Costs
for Assessment Credit

Etat des coOts aux fins
du crédit d'évaluation

Transaclion No./N* de lransaction

PO S DC O s SN Mase P ¢ sy

A

9280 00054

Mining Act/Lol sur les mines

Personal information collected on this form is obtained under the authority
of the Mining Act. This information will be used fo maintain a record and
ongoing status of the mining claim(s). Questions about this collection should
be directed to the Provincial Manager, Minings Lands, Ministry of Northern
Development and Mines, 4ih Floor, 159 Cedar Street, Sudbury, Onlario
P3E BAS, telephone (705) 670-7264,

| At R

Les renseignements personnels contenus dans a présente formule sont
recueillis on veriu de !a Lol sur los mines el serviront & tenir & Jour un registre
des concessions minidres. Adresser loule quesiton sur ia collece de ces
renseignements au che! provincial des terrains miniers, minisidre du
Développement du Nord ot des Mines, 159, rue Cedar, 4® étage, Sudbury
(Ontario) P3E 6AS5, t6léphone (705) 670-7264.

1. Direct Costs/Colts directs

2. Indirect Costs/Co0ts indirects
** Note: When claiming Rehabilitation work Indirect costs are not

Amount Totals
Type Description allowable as assessment work.

Montant | Totel global Pour le remboursement des travaux de réhabilitation, les
Wages {abour colls indirects ne sont pas admissibles en lant que travaux
Sslalres Main-d'oeuvre d'évalyation.

Field Supervision . Amount Tolals
Supervision sur le terrain Type Description Montant | Tota! giobal
Contractor's Type Transportation | 7°*
and Consuitent’'s| GEOPHYSICAL 1982 Yransport
Fees v
Droits de SURVEYS AND 2503
I'entrepreneur
o de 'expent-
consell REPORT 4485
Supplies Used Trpe
Fournitures
utliisées
Food and
oot
NP, ourriiure ot
ini=l@f= 'va hébergement

‘ Mobliization snd

Equipment Tree aer;s’%bllgnlor:
quipm obllisation e
Renta! MAY 1 2 1992 démobllisation
:'n‘:‘;::'ll:? de Sub Tolal of Indirect Costs
MINING 1 AN U Total partiel des coOts indirects
h A M Amount Allowable (not greater than 20% ol Direct Costs)
Montant admissible (n'excédant pas 20 % des colls direcls)
Tota! Direct Cosls Total Value of Assessment Credit  Valeur tolale du crédit
4 (Total of Direct and Allowsble d'évatustion
Total des colts directs 4485 Indirect costs) (Total des codts Glrects
ot indirects admisables

Note: The recorded holder will be required 10 verily expenditures claimed in
this statement of costs within 30 days of a request for verification. #
verification is not made, the Minister may reject for assessment work
all or part of the assessment work submitted.

Note : Le titulaire enregisité sera tenu de vérifier les dépenses demandées dans
le présent é1at des couts dans les 30 jours suivant une demande 4 ce!
ellel. Si la vérification n'est pas effectuée, le ministre peut rejeter tout
ou une pantie des travaux d'évalyation présentés.

Filing Discounts

1. Work filed within two years of completion is claimed at 100% of
the above Total Value of Assessment Credit.

2. Work filed three, four or five years after completion is claimed at
50% of the above Total Value of Assessment Credil. See

calculations below:

Remises pour dépdt

1. Les travaux déposés dans les deux ans suivant leur achdvement sont
remboursés A 100 % de 1a valeur tolale susmentionnée du crédil d'évaluation.

2. Les travaux déposés trois, quatre ou cing ans aprés leur achévement
sont remboursés & 50 % de la valeur tolale du crédit d'évaluation
susmentionnd. Voir les calculs ci-dessous.

‘otal Value of Assessment Credit Total Assessment Claimed

x 050 =

Valeur lolale du crédit d'évaluation Evaluation olale demandée

x 050 =

Certification Verifying Statement of Costs

1 hereby certify:
that the amounts shown are as accurate as possible and these costs
were incurred while conducting assessment work on the !ands shown

on the accompanying Rep% Work form
V9 ¢
{Recorded Holder, Agent.{Pbsition in Company)

10 make this certification

that as { am authorized

~

Attestation de I'élat des colts

J'alteste par la présente :

que fes montants indiqués sont le plus exact possible et que ces
dépenses ont 616 engagées pour effectuer les travaux d'évaluation
sur les terrains indiqués dans 1a formule de rapport de ravail ci-joint.

Et qu'A litre de je suis aulorisé
{titulaire enregisiré, ceprésentant, poste occupé dans 1a compagnie)

7

& faire celte alleslation.

0212 {04/91)

Nota : Dans celle formute,

Signature

77 T Z

squ°ll désigne des personnes, le masculin est ﬁ/ AU sons neulre.




#corded Holder(s) Chent No.
DAVID V., JONES 149868
P.O. BOX 513-909 GOVERNMENT ROAD, S. PORCUPINE {705 235 2474
fining Divislon £ 7Roc A ¢ AAE Township/Ares Mor G
MONPREALRIVER NIGHT ,NATAL/SHINING TREE
Oates . , )
o fom Dec, +5, 1991 ™ MAReH | 1992
~Jork Performed (Check One Work Group Only)
Work Group Type
Geotechnical Survey
Physical Work,
including Drilling LINECUTTING
Rehabliitation D EGQV;D
Other Authorized v T
Work e
MAY 1 ¢ 199¢
Assays
Rosarve. MINING LANDS BRANCH

Nocthern Davelopment

and .,. After Recording Claim
ntario . Mlnlng Act

Jrsonal information coffected on this form is obtained under the authority of the Mining Act. This information wi be used To7 correspondence. Queitions about
s coltection should be directed to the Provincial Manager, Mining Lands, Ministry of Northern Development and Mines, Fourth Floor, 1590 Cedar Street,
dbury, Ontario, P3E BAS, telephone (705) 870-7264.

:':) Ministry of Report of Work Conducted

structions: - Please type or print and submit in duplicate.
- Refer to the Mining Act and Regulations for requirements of filing assessment work or consult the Mining
Recorder.
- A separate copy of this form must be completed for each Work Group.
- Technical reports and maps must accompany this form in duplicate. :
- A sketch, showing the claims the work is assigned to, must accompany this form.

-olal Assessment Work Claimed on the Attached Statement of Costs  $ __2514,00

Jote: The Minister may reject for assessment work credit all or part of the assessment work submitted if the recorded
holder cannot verify expenditures claimed in the statement of costs within 30 days of a request for verification.

sersons and Survey Company Who Performed the Work (Give Name and Address of Author of Report)
Name Address

F.J.R. SYBERG AUTHOR-GEQPHY -
2228 FRANKLIN STREET, VANCOUVER, B.C.

HUSSEY GEOPHYSICS INC. CONTRACTOR WHO PERFORMED THE FIELD WORK

‘sttach a schedule If necessary)
~ertification of Beneficlal Interest * See Note No. 1 on reverse side

{ cortify that at the time the work was performed, the claims covered in this work Oate Rcider or Agsft (5r ignat
report were recorded in the current holder's name ot held under a beneficial Interest pn 22 fz

by the current recorded hoider.

Certification of Work Report

1 certity that | have a personal knowledge of the facls set forth in this Work report, having performed the work or witnessed same during and/or after
its completion and annexed report is true.
Name and Address of Fmon Contifying
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V/m/){?/’-%ﬁlﬁ Qﬁp//_g/ﬁz g, ; A /ﬂ//% ..
LA ,,. s SECEED —
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Q'PR‘L ZQ qu Ll MINING DIV NON
med Approvnl Date’ ].s Dats Approved |
&2-5'4’ Juu_\/ 2; 199 2 APR 28 1992
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.2‘"“;:;’;}, sooment Report of Work Conducted rmuwony.umb«.
. .ro\d‘n..” A “ p) After Recording Clalm rlSO(,UMENT No. ]
Ontario G AR Mining Act W|9280° 000 () |

sgrsonal information collected on this form s obtained under the authority of the Mining Act. This information wit be used for correspondence. Questions about
his collection should be directed to the Provincial Manager, Mining Lands, Ministry of Northern Development and Mines, Fourth Floor, 159 Cedar Street,
Sudbury, Ontario, P3E 8AS, telephone (705) 670-7264.

, N
[ - :
nstructions: - Please type or print and submit in duplicate. ia ’ ™
- Refer to the Mining Act and Regulations for require s of filing assessment work or consult the Mining
Recorder.

- A separate copy of this form must be completed for each Work Group.
- Technical reports and maps must accompany this form in duplicate.
- A sketch, showing the claims the work is assigned to, must accompany this form.

Recorded HoRder V4 Client No.
DAVID 4. JONES 149868
Address Telephone No.
P.O. BOX 513-909 GOVERNMENT ROAD, S.PORCUPINE (705) 235-2474
WMining Division LARDc @ cAKCE Township/Area M or G Plan No.
 MONPREALRIVER™ KNIGHT ,NATAL/<ERININGTREE | M 0228: M0885
I_D{.‘&‘ From: To: .
_ Periormed Dec. 29,1991 Whecw 20 1992
Work Performed (Check One Work Group Only) '
Work Group Type
Geotechnical Survey yy p_EM, TOTAL FIELD MAGNETICS,MAXMIN HORIZONTAL LOOP SURVEYS
| erding Dot !
[ ,nc,uano ng o Pl g BEB L\ §
' MEIVED
' | Rehabilitation RELF J
| [ Quher Authorized MAY 12 1992
I
S S MiNivG LANDS BRANCH
i | Assignment from
: Reserve

Total Assessment Work Claimed on the Attached Statement of Costs $ 17, 79?‘—7‘3’

Note: The Minister may reject for assessment work credit all or part of the assessment work submitted if the recorded
holder cannot verity expenditures claimed in the statement of costs within 30 days of a request for verification.

Persons and Survey Company Who Performed the Work (Give Name and Address of Author of Report)
Name Address

F.J.R. SYBERG UTHOR-GEOPHYSICAL INTERPRETATION 'REPORT
228 FRANKLIN STREET, VANCOUVER,B.C.

HUSSEY GEOPHSICS INC, CONTRACTOR WHO PERFORMED THE FIELD WORK
714 MACLEAN DRIVE, TIMMINS,ONT. P4N 8Al

{attach a schedule if necessary)

Certification of Beneficial Interest * See Note No. 1 on reverse side ﬂ
1 cerlify that a! the time the work was performed, the claims covered in this work Oat Recor H°.‘d°' y (ﬁ)ﬂur
report were recorded In the current hoider's name or held under a beneficialinlerest 7/ 22 /I 2

by the current recorded holder.

Centification of Work Report

( certify that | have a personal knowledge of the facts set forth in this Work report, having performed the work or witnessed same during and/or after
its completion and annexed report is true.

Name and Address of Person Conlfylno

frod TR S, 2228 Fpihloe ST hriceaes, B, <

Tolopono No

o )itper) |Cpnt iy 92 |77 i/;%é«y

For Office Use Only

Yolal Value Cr. Recorded  |Dale Recorded ] A ."'. ) :
Arei 26,1992 ,-'T';'..".., ..‘,,
med Approval Due” Bale Kpproved

g’?;:794‘ JuL\/ 27;1‘?? > AR ¢ e
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Vailve
Assigned
from
this Claim
Torel Assigned
From

453.25
456,25
456 .25
456.2%
456 .25
456 .25
456.2%
456 2%
Total Velue
Work Apphed

continued

s 45%.25
45%.2%
45%.35
45¢.2%
a5¢. 28
a5
asp. 25
159.25
45¢.2%

Valve of
Work Done
on this Claim

45%.3%
45§.2%
4s53.%
4s5y.2%8
45§.25
45 .25
45%.25
s
456 .28
456 .25
456 .25
456 .35
456 .2%
456 .28
456 .25
continued
Totst Value Work
Done

Claim
(s00
1131021
1131022
1131023
1131024
1131625
1131026
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1131033
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1131038
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continued
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Valve
Assigned
trom
this Claim

to this
Claim

Valve
Applied

$ 456.25

456.2%
456.29
456.28%

456 .2%

$ 17,794.35

Total Reserve

Totsl Value

Work Applied

Total Value Work
Done
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Ministry of Statement of Costs s - -
Northern Development Transaction No/N® de I/ tipn_
and Mines for Assessment Credit Hon oI g ransad

DOCURAFNT Do

Inistdre du Etat des colts aux fins () ~
:’,‘;:m:’o“:"‘ du Nord du crédit d'évaluation WIYQP,BU --9~9~9£-"‘

Mining Act/Lol sur les mines

Personal Information collected on this form Is obtained under the authority
of the Mining Act. This information will be used 1o maintain a record and
ongoing status of the mining claim(s). Questions about this coflection should
be directed to the Provincial Manager, Minings Lands, Ministry of Northern
Development and Mines, 4th Fioor, 159 Cedar Street, Sudbury, Ontarlo
PIE BAS, telophone (705) 870-7264.

Les renseignements personnels conlenus dans la piésents lormuh
recueiflis en veriu de ta Lol sur les mines et serviront & tenir & Jour un 1o
des concessions minidres. Adresser toute quasiton sur 1a collece ¢
renseignements au che! provincial des terrains miniers, minisié
Développement du Nord et des Mines, 159, rue Cedar, 49 étage, Su
{Ontario) P3E BAS, t6léphone (705) 670-7264.

1. Direct Costs/Colts directs

2. Indirect Costs/Co0ts Indirecls

MINING LANDS BRA! CH

Yotal Direct Costs

Total des colts directs [13393+4%5
&uuu up 4 ? 79{- 4
7|
Note: The recorded holder will be required lo verify expenditures claimed in
this statement of cosls within 30 days of a request for verification. If
verification is nol made, the Minisler may reject for assessment work
all or pant of the assessment work submilted.

Amount Totals ** Note: When claiming Rehabilitation work Indirect cosls are not
Type Description Montant [ Total global ' ‘aliowsable as assessment work,
Pour e remboursement des travaux de téhabilitation, les
Wages Labour cots indirects ne sont pas admissibles en 1an! que lravaux
Salsires Maln-d'oeuvre d'évaluation.
Field Supervision Amount Tota
Supervision sur le terrain Type Description Montant |Total g
' Type Type
Contraclor's Transporiation
and Consultant’'s| GEOPHYSICAL {11948, 60 Transport
Fees SURVEYS AND g _
Droits de
I'entrepreneur
ot de l'expert-
consell REPORT 5854,1517793,7%5
Supplies Used Type '
Fournitures
utitisées
Food and
Lodging
Nourtiture et
s hébergement
R EC 1 lV E D Mobitization and
—— Type Demobltization
Equipment Mobdllisstion et
Rental ‘M‘V 110 1009 démobliisation
Location de AL e Sub Total of Indirect Costs

Totat partiel des colts Indirects

Amount Allowable {not greater than 20% of Direct Costs)
Montant admissible {n'excédant pas 20 W des coOts directs)

Tolal Value of Assessment Credit  Valeur tolale du crédit

{Tolsl of Dhect and Alowable d'évaluation
Indirect costs) (Tota! des codts dhects —
o1 Indlrects dmissibies ‘

Note : Le titulaire enregisiré sera lenu de véritier les dépenses demandées
le présent élal des colts dans les 30 jours suivant une demande
eliet. Sila vérificalion n’est pas eflectuée, le minisire peut rejete’
ou une partie des iravaux d'évaluation présentds.

Filing Discounts

1. Work liled within two years of completion is claimed at 100% of
the above Total Value of Assessment Credit.

2. Work filed three, four or five years alter completion Is claimed at
50% of the above Total Value of Assessmenl Credil. See
calculations below: -

Remises pour dépbt

1. Les travaux déposés dans les deux ans suivan! leur achévement ¢
remboursés & 100 % de la valeur 10tale susmentionnée du crédit d'évalu:

2. Les ravaux déposés Irols, quatre ou cinq ans aprés leur achéve:
sonl remboursés & 50 % de la valeur lotale du crédit d'évalu;
susmentionné. Volir les calculs cl-dessous.

otal Value of Assessment Credil Tolal Assessment Ciaimed
x 050 =

Valeur Toiale du ciddh d dvaiuation Evaiuaiion lolale demand
x 050 =

Certification Verilying Statement of Costs

| hereby cerlify:
that the amounts shown are as accurate as possible and these cosls
were incurred while conducting assessment work on the lands shown

on the acoompanylyep:;]f Work form. .
- . L
4o | am authorized -

that as (Recorded Hold¥r, Agent, Position In Company)

1o make this certification

Altestation de t'état des coits

J'alleste par la présente :

que les montanls indiqués sont fe plus exact possible et que
dépenses on! 618 engagées pour elfectuer les travaux d'évalua
sur les terralns indiqués dans la formule de rapport de travall ci-k

A ' suls auto
Et qu a(ll%&?udoemgiwi. repigsentant, poste occupd dans la e':mpam)

A faire cotllo altestation,

0212 (0491)

Nots : Dans celle lormule

squ'll désigne des personnes, e masculin est Vlllisé au sens ne:




Mini d THOCUMENT No.
@ Norhern Deveicpmens FrePOIt of Work Conducted "TBSTUMENT No.

and.Akines After Recording Claim

dntario Mining Act 92807 O00%D

srsonal Information collected on this form Is obtained under the authority of the Mining Act. This information will be used for correspondence. Questions about
"1y coltection should be directed to the Provincial Manager, Mining Lands, Minisiry of Northern Development and Mines, Fourth Floor, 159 Cedar Street,
ludbury, Ontario, P3E 8AS, telephone (705) 670-7264.

astructions: - Please type or print and submit in duplicate.
‘ - Refer to the Mining Act and Regulations for requirements of filing assessment work or consult the Mining
Recorder.
- A separate copy of this form must be completed for each Work Group.
- Technical reports and maps must accompany this form In duplicate.
- A sketch, showing the claims the work is assigned to, must accompany this form.

g Jecorded Holders) Ciient No.
, DAVID V. JONES 149868
Address Telephone No.
P.0.BOX 513-909 GOVERNMENT ROAD,S. PORCUPINE (705) 235-2474
' Mining Division Township/Area M or G Plan No.
MONTREAL PIVER KNIGHT ,NATAL/ SHINING TREE
Dates
: To:
Peromes ™" D, VS, 1990 " Mieon 1, 1992
Work Performed (Check One Work Group Only)
Work Group Type

Geotechnical Survey

Physical Work,

Including Drilling LINECUTTING
" | Rehabliitation

RECE |\ /=D

| . | Other Authorized VTV .7

Work

pssays | MAY 1271992
T Assignment from '
| | Reserve MINING LANDS BRANCH

 Total Assessment Work Claimed on the Attached Statement of Costs § 17,550.00
Note: The Minister may reject for assessment work credit all or part of the assessment work submitted if the recorded
holder cannot verify expenditures claimed in the statement of costs within 30 days of a request for verification.

Persons and Survey Company Who Performed the Work (Give Name and Address of Author of Report)
Name Address

F.J.R. SYBERG AUTHOR-GEOPHYSICAL INTERPRETATION REPORT
2228 FRANKLIN STREET, VANCOUVER, B.C.

HUSSEY GEOPHYSICS INC.  |CONTRACTOR WHO PERFORMED THE FIELD WORK

714 MACLEAN DRIVE, TIMMINS,ONT. P4N 8Al

(attach a schedule f necessary)
| Certification of Beneficial Interest * See Noie No. 1 on reverse side

{ certify that at the time the work was performed, the claims covered in this work Date
report were recorded in the current hoider’s name or held under a beneficial interest /Z.
by the current recorded hoider. 22t

Certification of Work Report

| certify that | have & personal knowledge of the facts set forth in this Work report, having performed the work or witnessed same during and/or afer
#ts completion and annexed report is true.
sme and Address of Person Cerlifying

fred J K é;gw(’&, 2228 Frdlon S tincstves, B.C

o No. Oomwm P
Gty \Uped 14, 1792 %j;{’w%
For Office Use Only

Tolal Value Cr. Recorded | Date Recorded Mining Recorder Focetved Stamp Ls "
Ape. 28,1992 M O

med lpprovllblto Oale Approved MY ar

817550 Juwy 27, I‘HL

ate Notice Tor Amendments Sent

L ('.'/" (/-

[~ — ey
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Ontario
Ministry of Ministere du Geoscience Approvals Section
Northern Development Developpement du Nord Mining Lands Branch
and Mines et des Mines 933 Ramsey Lake Road
6th Floor
Sudbury, Ontario
P3E 6BS

Telephone: (705) 670-5853
Fax: (705) 670-5863

OQur File: 2.14560
Transaction §: W9280. 00059

: W9280. 00060
September 18, 1992

Mining Recorder
Ministry of Northern Development

and Mines

4 Government Road East

Kirkland Lake, Ontario .
P2N 1A2

Dear Sir:

RE: Approval of Assessment Work on mining claims L 1131041 et al. in
Knight and Natal Township.

The Assessment Credits for Geophysios, section 14 of the Mining Aot
Regulations, as listed on the original Reports of Work, have been
approved as of SEPTEMBER 10, 1992,

Please indicate this approval on the claim record sheets.

1f you have any questions please call Clive Stephenson at
(705) 670-5856.

ONTARIO GEOLODICA! "L iy
Yours sincerely, GIS - ASSESSHENT FILES

fp & sl 0CT 07 1992

Ron C. Gashinski .
Senior Manager, Mining Lands Branch RECEIVED [
Mines and Minerals Division oot

e
CDS/31

Enclc/ures
cc: VAssessment Files Office Resident Geologist
Toronto, Ontario Kirkland Lake, Ontario
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NOTES .

400 surface righls reservation along the shores
of ali takes and rivers,

Fark of
Township c¢losed 1o staking effective MayB/?S
Section 38(f} of the Mining. Act .

Surface and Mining Rights on ail Crovn Land in this township
Withdravn from prospecting, staking out, sale or lease
Section 35 R.S.0. 1980, The Mining Acti Order NRW 14 / B2
effpctive October 21, 1982 at 1:42 pa,

-

#42 Park of order NRY 16/82 RE-OPENED by order -
C-N01-90 MER etfackive Mpril 3, 1990 2t 7:00 ME.S.T.

(RL) Sertace and Mining Rights Uithirawn froa staking section 3
of the Nining Act R.5.0. 1980, Order B-L2-90 MER effective
o Mril 31990 at 7501 E.6.T,

[I3T3%Y ﬁl’f of order W—L?-’O NER REOPENED b;
O-ONT-06 /92 NER/CR effective March /6 /992 al 4.5 pm ES.T.

nan Porl of order W-L2-90 NER REOPENED by order
O-ONT-07792 NER/CR dated March 23 1932 ot 8:45 om E5.T.
This Order comes info effact at 7:00 AM E.5.T on JUNE 1 1992.
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AECORDER, MINISTRY OF
¢ ORTHERN DEVELOP-
= LA ENT AND MINES, FOR AD-
twm‘t%r"“"‘“m* FTIDITIONAL  INFORMATION
ON THE STATUS OF THE

. ' " LANDS SHOWN HEREON.
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